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This manual covers the following models:

110011 (EU/SC) / 72301 (EU/SC) / 121201
130011 (EU/SC) / 730011-P (EU/SC) / 131201

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Important Safety Instructions
are included in this manual.



INTRODUCTION

Introduction Accessories
Congratulations on purchasing your invertor generator. CPE manufactures and supplies a series of accessories.
Please follow these instructions and maintain it See local dealer for more information.
correctly.

This Booklet
Portable Power Generator We reserve the right to change, alter or improve the
This unit is a petrol engine driven AC generator used for product and this manual without prior notice.

supply electrical power.

Record the model and serial numbers as well as date and place of purchase for future reference. Have this
information available when ordering parts and when making technical or warranty inquiries.

Champion Power Equipment Support

Model Number

Serial Number

Date of Purchase

Purchase Location

For Oil Type see ‘Add Engine Oil* section. For Fuel Type see ‘Add Fuel* section.
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MANUAL CONVENTIONS

Please familiarize yourself with the following symbols. The safety symbol and key words are safety warnings. Follow all
safety messages to avoid accidents or injury.

A\DANGER CAUTION

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol
situation which, if not avoided, will result in death indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if

or serious injury. not avoided, may result in property damage.

/\WARNING S NOTE

If you have questions regarding your generator, we can

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous help. Please contact your local dealer,

situation which, if not avoided, could result in
death or serious injury.

(® CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor

or moderate injury.




SAFETY RULES

/\ WARNING

Read this manual thoroughly before operating your
generator. Failure to follow instructions could result

in serious injury or death.

/\ WARNING

The engine exhaust from this product contains
chemicals that are known to cause serious health
problems and even death.

/\ DANGER

Generator exhaust contains carbon monoxide, a
colourless, odourless, poison gas. Breathing carbon

monoxide will cause nausea, dizziness, fainting or
death. If you start to feel dizzy or weak, get to fresh
air immediately.

Operate generator outdoors only in a well ventilated
area.

DO NOT operate the generator inside any building,
including garages, basements, crawlspaces and
sheds, enclosure or compartment, including the
generator compartment of a recreational vehicle.
DO NOT allow exhaust fumes to enter a confined
area through windows, doors, vents or other
openings.

DANGER CARBON MONOXIDE: using a generator
indoors CAN KILL YOU IN MINUTES.

\_

(/\ DANGER

Rotating parts can entangle hands, feet, hair,
clothing and/or accessories.

Traumatic amputation or severe laceration can result.

Keep hands and feet away from rotating parts.
Tie up long hair and remove jewelry.

Operate equipment with guards in place.

DO NOT wear loose-fitting clothing, dangling
drawstrings or items that could become caught.

(/A WARNING

This product contains a button battery. If
swallowed, it could cause severe injury or death in

just 2 hours. Seek medical attention immediately.

(/\ DANGER )

Generator produces powerful voltage.

DO NOT touch bare wires or receptacles.

DO NOT use electrical cords that are worn, damaged
or frayed.

DO NOT operate generator in wet weather.

DO NOT allow children or unqualified persons to
operate or service the generator

Use a ground fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) in damp
areas and areas containing conductive material such
as metal decking.

Use approved transfer equipment to isolate generator
from your electric utility and notify your utility
company before connecting your generator to your

\_ Power system. )

( A\ WARNING

Sparks can result in fire or electrical shock.

When servicing the generator:

Disconnect the spark plug wire and place it where it
cannot contact the plug.

DO NOT check for spark with the plug removed.

\ Use only approved spark plug testers. )

N

( A\ WARNING

Running engines produce heat. Severe burns can
occur on contact.
Combustible material can catch fire on contact.

DO NOT touch hot surfaces.

Avoid contact with hot exhaust gases.

Allow equipment to cool before touching.

Maintain at least 3 ft. (91.4 cm) of clearance on all
sides to ensure adequate cooling.

Maintain at least 5 ft. (1.5 m) of clearance from
combustible materials.

J
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(A WARNING

Medical and Life Support Uses.

In an emergency, call mergency services immediately.
NEVER use this product to power life support
devices or life support appliances.

NEVER use this product to power medical devices
or medical appliances.

Inform your electricity provider immediately if you
or anyone in your household depends on electrical
equipment to live.

Inform your electrical provider immediately if a
loss of power would cause you or anyone in your
household to experience a medical emergency. )

N




SAFETY RULES

/\ DANGER

Fuel and fuel vapours are highly flammable and
extremely explosive. Unintentional start up can

result in serious injury.

When adding or removing fuel:

Turn the generator off and let it cool for at least two
minutes before removing the fuel cap. Loosen the
cap slowly to relieve pressure in the tank.

Only fill or drain fuel outdoors in a well-ventilated area.
DO NOT pump petrol directly into the generator at
the petrol station. Use an approved container to
transfer the fuel to the generator.

DO NOT overfill the fuel tank.

Always keep fuel away from sparks, open flames,
pilot lights, heat and other sources of ignition.

DO NOT light or smoke cigarettes.

When starting the generator:

DO NOT attempt to start a damaged generator.
Make certain that the petrol cap, air filter, spark plug,
fuel lines & exhaust system are properly in place.
Allow spilled fuel to evaporate fully before
attempting to start the engine.

Make certain that the generator is resting firmly on
level ground.

When operating the generator:
DO NOT move or tip the generator during operation.
DO NOT tip the generator or allow fuel or oil to spill.

When transporting or servicing the generator:

Make certain that the fuel shutoff valve is in the off
position and the fuel tank is empty.

Disconnect the spark plug wire.

When storing the generator:

Store away from sparks, open flames, pilot lights,

heat and other sources of ignition.
\

/\ WARNING

Rapid retraction of the starter cord will pull hand and

arm towards the engine faster than you can let go
which can result in serious injury.

When starting engine, pull the starter cord slowly
until resistance is felt and then pull rapidly to avoid
kickback.

DO NOT start or stop the engine with electrical
devices plugged in.

( CAUTION

Exceeding the generator’s running capacity can

damage the generator and/or electrical devices
connected to it.

DO NOT overload the generator.

Start the generator and allow the engine to stabilize
before connecting electrical loads.

Connect electrical equipment in the off position,
and then turn them on for operation.

Turn electrical equipment off before stopping the
generator.

DO NOT tamper with the governed speed.

DO NOT modify the generator in any way.

( A\ WARNING

Operation of this equipment may create sparks that

can start fires around dry vegetation.

A spark arrestor may be required. The operator
should contact local fire agencies for laws or
regulations relating to fire prevention requirements.

(@ CAUTION

Improper treatment or use of the generator can

damage it, shorten its life and void your warranty.

Use the generator only for intended uses.

Operate only on level surfaces.

DO NOT expose generator to excessive moisture,
dust, or dirt.

DO NOT allow any material to block the cooling slots.
If connected devices overheat, turn them off and
disconnect them from the generator.

DO NOT use the generator if:

— Electrical output is lost

— Equipment sparks, smokes or emits flames

— Equipment vibrates excessively

J




ASSEMBLY

Your generator requires some assembly. This unit ships
from our factory without oil. It must be properly serviced
with fuel and oil before operation.

If you have any questions regarding the assembly of your
generator, call your local dealer. Please have your serial
number and model number available.

Remove the Generator from the Shipping Carton

1. Set the shipping carton on a solid, flat surface.

2. Remove everything from the carton except the
generator.

3. Using the carrying handles of the unit, carefully
remove the generator from the box. (two people lifting
is recommended)

Connecting the Battery (Electric start models)

1. Using a screwdriver, remove the two (2)
maintenance cover screws from the battery
maintenance cover.

2. Once the screws have been removed, the rubber
pull-tab on the cover can be pulled out to help
loosen and dislodge the maintenance cover. (A)

3. Remove the battery maintenance cover. (A)

4. Cut zip tie that is binding the battery cables
together.

5. Using a screwdriver, unscrew the battery bolt in the
red, positive (+) battery terminal.

6. Connect the red, positive (+) wire lead to the
positive (+) terminal on the battery using the bolt.

7. Pull rubber sheath over battery cable connection
and battery terminal.

8. Repeat steps 5-7 for the black, negative (-) battery
wire lead and black, negative (-) battery terminal.

Connecting the Battery Cont’d.

(©NOTE

If the battery cables are not visible once the battery
maintenance cover has been removed, please note
that cables may be tucked up above the battery,

\ not in plain view.




ASSEMBLY

Add Engine Oil

(® CAUTION

DO NOT attempt to crank or start the engine before it
has been properly filled with the recommended type and

amount of oil. Damage to the generator as a result of
failure to follow these instructions will void your warranty.

SNOTE

The recommended oil type is 10W-30 automotive oil.

1. Place the generator on a flat, level surface.
2. Loosen the cover screws and remove the
maintenance cover.

(©NOTE b
Once oil has been added, a visual check should show oil
about 1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole.

If using the dipstick to check oil level, DO NOT screw in
the dipstick while checking.

N\ > . J

[ )
S NOTE
Check oil often during the break-in period. Refer to the

kMaintenance section for recommended service intervals. p
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CAUTION

3. Remove oil fill cap/dipstick to add oil.

4. Add oil and replace oil fill cap/dipstick. DO NOT
OVERFILL.

5. Check engine oil level daily and add as needed.

The engine is equipped with a low oil shut-off and will

stop when the oil level in the crankcase falls below the
threshold level.

(©NOTE A

The generator rotor has a sealed, pre-lubricated ball
bearing that requires no additional lubrication for the life
\of the bearing. )

(©NOTE

We consider the first 5 hours of run time to be the break-

in period for the unit. During the break in period stay

at or below 50% of the running watt rating and vary the

load occasionally to allow stator windings to heat and

cool. Adjusting the load will also cause engine speed to

vary and help seat piston rings. After the 5 hour break-in
Y period, change the oil.

~

(©NOTE A

Synthetic oil may be used after the 5 hour initial break-
in period. Using synthetic oil does not increase the

\recommended oil change interval. )

(S NOTE )
Weather will affect engine oil and engine performance.
Change the type of engine oil used based on weather

\ conditions to suit the engine needs. )




ASSEMBLY

Add Fuel

1.

o wn

Use clean, fresh, regular unleaded fuel with a
minimum octane rating of 85 and an ethanol
content of less than 10% by volume.

DO NOT mix oil with fuel.

Clean the area around the fuel cap.

Remove the fuel cap.

Slowly add fuel to the tank. DO NOT OVERFILL.

Fuel can expand after filling. A minimum of

1/4 in. (6.4 mm) of space left in the tank is required
for fuel expansion, more than 1/4 in. (6.4 mm) is
recommended. Fuel can be forced out of the tank as a
result of expansion if it is overfilled, and can affect the
stable running condition of the product. When filling
the tank, it is recommended to leave enough space for
the fuel to expand.

Screw on the fuel cap and wipe away any spilled
fuel.

(® CAUTION

Use regular unleaded petrol with a minimum octane

rating of 85.

Do not mix oil and petrol.

Fill tank to approximately 1/4 in. (6.4 mm) below
the top of the tank to allow for fuel expansion.

DO NOT pump petrol directly into the generator at
the petrol station. Use an approved container to
transfer the fuel to the generator.

DO NOT fill fuel tank indoors.

DO NOT fill fuel tank when the engine is running or hot.
DO NOT overfill the fuel tank.

DO NOT light cigarettes or smoke when filling the
fuel tank.

(A\WARNING

Pouring fuel too fast through the fuel screen may

result in blow back of fuel at the operator while filling.

(©NOTE

Our engines work well with 10% or less ethanol
blend fuels. When using blended fuels there are
some issues worth noting:

— Ethanol-gasoline blends can absorb more water
than gasoline alone.

— These blends can eventually separate, leaving
water or a watery goo in the tank, fuel valve and
carburetor.

— With gravity-fed fuel supplies, this compromised
fuel can be drawn into the carburetor and cause
damage to the engine and/or potential hazards.

— There are only a few suppliers of fuel stabilizer
that are formulated to work with ethanol blend
fuels.

— Any damages or hazards caused by using
improper fuel, improperly stored fuel, and/
or improperly formulated stabilizers, are not
covered by manufacture's warranty.

It is advisable to always shut off the fuel supply,

run the engine to fuel starvation and drain the tank

when the equipment is not in use for more than 30

days.
N\ y J

Grounding
Your generator must be properly connected to an
appropriate ground to help prevent electric shock.

/\WARNING

Failure to properly ground the generator can result

in electric shock.

A ground terminal connected to the frame of the generator
has been provided on the power panel. For remote
grounding, connect of a length of heavy gauge (12 AWG
minimum) copper wire between the generator ground
terminal and a copper rod driven into the ground. We
strongly recommend that you consult with a qualified
electrician to ensure compliance with local electrical codes.




OPERATION

Generator Location

Never operate the generator inside any building! (See
safety warnings section). In some areas generators must
be registered with the local utility company. Generators
used on construction sites may be subject to local

rules and regulations. Keep on a flat, level surface.
Generators must have at least 5 ft (1.5m) clearance from
all combustible material. In addition they must have at
least 3 ft (91.4cm) of clearance on all sides to allow for
adequate cooling, maintenance and servicing. Generators
should never be started or operated in ant location that
will not allow for adequate cooling of the generator and/
or the muffler. Allow generators to cool before storage or
transportation. Do not place the generator near any vents
or intakes. Carefully consider wind and air currents when
placing generator.

Failure to follow proper safety precautions may void
manufacturer’s warranty.

/\WARNING

Do not operate or store the generator in rain, snow,

or wet weather.

Using a generator or electrical appliance in wet
conditions, such as rain or snow, or near a pool or
sprinkler system, or when your hands are wet, could
result in electrocution.

/\ WARNING

During operation the muffler and exhaust fumes
produced will become hot. If adequate cooling and

breathing space are not supplied, or if the generator
is blocked or contained, temperatures can become
extremely heated and may lead to fire.

Grounding

The generator system ground connects the frame to the

ground terminals on the power panel.

— The generator (stator winding) is isolated from the
frame and from the AC receptacle ground pin.

— Electrical devices that require a grounded receptacle
pin connection will not function if the receptacle ground
pin is not functional, unless the neutral wire is bonded
to the frame.

Wireless Remote Start (Optional Feature)

Wireless remote starting is only possible within 80 feet

of the generator. (Wireless signal may not pass through

some solid objects.)

Do not attempt to adjust the carburetor choke. The

remote and electric system will automatically close and

open the choke.

1. Make certain the generator is on a flat, level
surface.

2. Turn off all electrical loads connected to the

generator. Never start or stop the generator with

electrical devices turned on.

Turn the Fuel Valve to the “ON" position.

Press the Battery Switch to “ON".

Press the Ignition Switch to “ON".

WIRELESS REMOTE START: press and release the

“START" button on the handheld Remote Control

device. DO NOT hold the button down, only press

the button once. The engine will attempt to start six

times.

7. If the generator fails to start, check the battery
condition and cable connections.

(©NOTE

The supplied 12V 7AH battery does re-charge while the
engine is running, but it is also recommended that the
battery be fully charged at least once per month.

oo AW

.

(©NOTE

When the battery switch is in the “ON" position, the

switch will light up if the battery is sending out a

charge. If the switch does not light up while in the “ON"
Y position, check that the battery connection is still good.

J




OPERATION

E

lectric (Optional) and Recoil Start

Recoil Start - Alternate Model

1. Make certain the generator is on a flat, level surface.

1. Make certain the generator is on a flat, level surface.

2. Disconnect all electrical loads from the generator. 2. Disconnect all electrical loads from the generator.
Never start or stop the generator with electrical Never start or stop the generator with electrical
devices plugged in or turned on. devices plugged in or turned on.

3. Turn the fuel valve to the “On" position. 3. Turn the fuel cap vent lever to the “On"position.

-~

\ M \

4. Turn the battery switch to the “On" position. 4. Turn the fuel valve to the “On" position.

4 Q f? ) )

\* ys OFF
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5. Push the Choke button in to the “Choke" position. 5. Pull the Choke lever out when starting the generator.

~ T )

q " /
6. Turn the ignition switch to the “On" position. 6. Turn the ignition switch to the “On" position.
e ) e
(~ NG &\ )
ON
0
0 OFF
0 )N

7. ELECTRIC START: Press and hold the ignition

switch to the “START" position. Release as the
engine begins to roll over. If the engine fails to start
within five seconds, release the switch and wait at
least ten seconds before attempting to start the
engine again.

8. RECOIL START: Pull the starter cord slowly until

resistance is felt and then pull rapidly.

9. As engine warms up, push the choke button to the

“Run” position.

(©NOTE

Keep choke button in “Choke" position for only 1
pull of the recoil starter. After first pull, push choke
button to the “Run” position for up to the next 3
pulls of the recoil starter. Too much choke leads to
spark plug fouling/engine flooding due to the lack of

~N

9 incoming air. This will cause the engine not to start. P

7. Pull the starter cord slowly until resistance is felt
and then pull rapidly.

~

“Run” position.

(SONOTE )
If the engine starts but does not continue to run
make certain that the generator is on a flat, level
surface. The engine is equipped with a low oil

sensor that will prevent the engine from running
when the oil level falls below a critical threshold.

. J




OPERATION

Manual Choke Start for the 73001i-P only.

If the battery is dead or not able to produce enough e NDTE N\
current to power the push button choke, the choke itself Q
can be operated manually to help start the engine. To Keep choke lever in “Choke” (right) position for only

1 pull of the recoil starter. After first pull, move the
choke lever to the “Run” (left) position for up to the
next 3 pulls of the recoil starter. Too much choke
leads to spark plug fouling/engine flooding due to
the lack of incoming air. This will cause the engine
not to start.

manually choke and start the inverter, follow these steps:
1. Loosen the screws and remove the maintenance

cover. (A)

Economy Control Switch

Using the Economy Control Switch will minimize fuel
consumption and noise when the generator is not
operating at full load. When the Economy Switch is off
then the generator runs at normal speed continuously.

2. Locate the yellow manual choke lever. (B)
3. Turn the choke lever to the “CHOKE" (right)
position. (B)

\

(AWARNING )

For periods of high electrical load or momentary

'/

Yy

IITITLTL

/,//,/,/I

1111

fluctuations, the Economy Control Switch should be
turned OFF.

4. Turn the fuel valve to the “ON" position.

5. Turn the engine switch to the “ON" position.

6. Pull the recoil rope until resistance is felt, then pull
rapidly.

7. As the engine starts to roll over, move the choke lever
to the “RUN" (left) position.

10



OPERATION

12V DC Outlet

The 12V DC outlet can be used with the supplied
charge cable and USB charger and other commercially
available 12V DC automotive style plugs. The DC output
is unregulated and can damage some products. Confirm
your accessory input voltage range is at least 12-24V
DC. When using the DC outlet turn the Economy mode
switch to the “OFF" position.

Connecting Electrical Loads
1. Let the engine stabilize and warm up for a few
minutes after starting

2. Plug in and turn on the desired 120/240 Volt AC
single phase, 50 Hz electrical loads.

DO NOT connect 3-phase loads to the generator.

— DO NOT connect 60 Hz loads to the generator.

DO NOT overload the generator.

(©NOTE

Connecting a generator to your electric utility
company’s power lines or to another power source
may be against the law. In addition this action, : :
. . Prolonged exposure to engine exhaust can cause serious
if done incorrectly, could damage your generator L

. . .. injury or death.
and appliances and could cause serious injury or \§ _J

even death to you or a utility worker who may be -
working on nearby power lines. If you plan to run a AWARN'NG
While charging a device do not place on the exhaust side

portable electric generator during an outage, please
of the generator. Extreme heat caused by exhaust can

( A\ WARNING

Do not operate a device while it is plugged in to the 12V

DC outlet.

notify your electric utility company immediately

and remember to plug your appliances directly into
the generator. Do not plug the generator into any
electric outlet in your home. Doing so could create
a connection to the utility company power lines. You
are responsible for ensuring that your generator’s
electricity does not feed back into the electric
utility power lines.

If the generator will be connected to a building

damage the device, and cause a potential fire hazard.

Stopplng the Engine
Turn off and unplug all electrical loads. Never start
or stop the generator with electrical devices plugged
in or turned on.

1

electrical system, consult your local utility company
or a qualified electrician. Connections must isolate
generator power from utility power and must comply
with all applicable laws and codes.

J

2. Let the generator run at no-load for several minutes

to stabilize internal temperatures of the engine and
generator.

3. Turn the fuel valve to the “OFF" position.
4. Let the engine run until fuel starvation has stopped

the engine. This usually takes a few minutes.
5.  Turn the ignition switch to the “OFF" position.

6. Turn the battery switch to “OFF" position if

applicable.
Important: Always ensure that the Fuel Valve and the
ignition switch and battery switch are in the “OFF"

position when the engine is not in use.

(©NOTE

If the engine will not be used for a period of two (2)
weeks or longer, please see the storage section for proper

\englne and fuel storage. )

(©NOTE b

If the generator has a battery, always turn the battery
switch to the “OFF" position when unit is not in

use, this will stop the battery from being drained.
Follow the maintenance & storage instructions for the
generator & battery when the unit will not be used for

a period of 2 weeks or more.

J




OPERATION

Do Not Overload Generator

Capacity

Follow these simple steps to calculate the running and

starting watts necessary for your purposes.

1. Select the electrical devices you plan on running at
the same time.

2. Total the running watts of these items. This is
the amount of power you need to keep your items
running.

3. Identify the highest starting wattage of all devices
identified in step 1. Add this number to the number
calculated in step 2. Surge wattage is the extra
burst of power needed to start some electric driven
equipment. Following the steps listed under “Power
Management” will guarantee that only one device
will be starting at a time.

Power Management

Use the following formula to convert voltage and
amperage to watts:

Volts x Amps = Watts

To prolong the life of your generator and attached

devices, follow these steps to add electrical load:

1. Start the generator with no electrical load attached.

2. Allow the engine to run for several minutes to
stabilize.

3. Plug in and turn on the first item. It is best to

attach the item with the largest load first.

Allow the engine to stabilize.

Plug in and turn on the next item.

Allow the engine to stabilize.

Repeat steps 5-6 for each additional item.

S NOTE

Never exceed the specified capacity when adding
loads to the generator.

No o s

Overload Operation

The overload indicator light will turn on when the rated
load is exceeded. When the maximum load is reached,
the LED will blink and cut power to the receptacles. To
recover the power, shut down the engine, wait until the
light turns off and restart the generator.

Operation at High Altitude

Be aware that engine efficiency can reduce and exhaust
emissions increase when working at high altitude.

Other high altitude issues can include hard starting,
increased fuel consumption and spark plug fouling.
This is a natural trend and cannot be altered by engine
adjustment.

/\WARNING

Operation using the alternative main jet at elevations
lower than the recommended minimum altitude can
damage the engine. For operation at lower elevations, the

standard main jet must be used. Operating the engine
with the wrong engine configuration at a given altitude
may increase its emissions and decrease fuel efficiency
and performance.

An Important Message About Temperature
Your Champion Power Equipment product is designed
and rated for continuous operation at ambient
temperatures up to 40°C (104°F). When your product is
needed your product may be operated at temperatures
ranging from -15°C (5°F) to 50°C (122°F) for short
periods. If the product is exposed to temperatures
outside this range during storage, it should be brought
back within this range before operation. In any event,
the product must always be operated outdoors, in a well-
ventilated area and away from doors, windows and other
vents.

12
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MAINTENANCE & STORAGE

The owner/operator is responsible for all periodic
maintenance.

/\WARNING

Never operate a damaged or defective generator.

/\ WARNING

Tampering with the factory set governor will void

your warranty.

/\WARNING

Improper maintenance will void your warranty.

( DIP STIW )
L
MAXIMUM FILL— W
MINIMUM FILL-Y 777777
L <— DRAIN PLUG
Spark Plugs

1. Remove the spark plug cable from the spark plug.

2. Use a spark plug socket tool (not included) to
remove the plug.

3. Inspect the electrode on the plug. It must be clean
and not worn to produce the spark required for
ignition.

s N\ 4. Refer to the spark plug recommendation chart when
Q NOTE replacing the plug.
Maintenance, replacement, or repair of emission 5. Carefully thread the plug into the engine.
control devices and systems may be performed 6. Use the spark plug socket (not included) to firmly
by any non-road engine repair establishment or install the plug.
% individual. y 7. Attach the spark plug wire to the plug.

Complete all scheduled maintenance in a timely manner.
Correct any issue before operating the generator.

Engine Maintenance

To prevent accidental starting, remove and ground spark

plug wire before performing any service.

0il

Change oil when the engine is warm. Refer to the oil

specification to select the proper grade of oil for your

operating environment.

1. Remove oil fill cap/dipstick.

2. Use pliers to slide the spring clamp down the oil
drain hose and pull the hose off the plug bracket.

3. Point the hose into a drain pan and allow the oil to
drain completely. Note: The hose end must be lower
than the engine base to allow the oil to drain.

4. Replace oil drain hose onto plug bracket and slide
spring clamp back into position.

5. Add oil and replace oil fill
cap/dipstick. DO NOT OVERFILL.

6. Dispose of used oil at an approved waste
management facility.

(©NOTE

Once oil has been added, a visual check should show
oil about 1-2 threads from running out of the fill hole.
If using the dipstick to check oil level, DO NOT screw

k|n the dipstick while checking. p

S

[ Spark Plug Gap* }

For 73001i(EU), 73001i-P(EU)

OEM spark plug: NHSP F6RTC

Replacement spark plug: NGK BPRG6ES or equivalent
Make certain the *spark plug gap is 0.7 - 0.8 mm or
(0.028 - 0.031 in.).

Maintenance Valve Clearance
- Intake: 0.06 - 0.12 mm (0.002 - 0.005 in.)

- Exhaust: 0.08 - 0.14 mm (0.003 - 0.006 in.)

For 71001i(EV), 72301i(EV)

OEM spark plug: NHSP E6RTC

Replacement spark plug: NGK BPR6HS or equivalent
Make certain the *spark plug gap is 0.6 - 0.7 mm or
(0.024 - 0.028 in.).

Maintenance Valve Clearance

- Intake: 0.1 mm (0.004 in.)
- Exhaust: 0.1 mm (0.004 in.)

Note: Tech bulletin regarding the valve adjustment
procedure is on www.championpowerequipment.com



MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Charge the Battery

For a generator equipped with batteries for electric
starting, proper battery maintenance and storage should
be followed. An automatic battery charger (not included)
with automatic charging capability should be used to
charge the battery. Maximum charging rate should not
exceed 1.5 amps. Follow the instructions included with
the battery charger. The battery should be fully charged
at least once per month.

S NOTE

A Float Charger will maintain the battery condition
over long storage periods.

Disconnect the Battery

1. Remove the battery panel cover.

2. Remove the protective cover from the black/negative
battery lead.

3. Disconnect the black/negative lead from the black/
negative terminal on the battery and store the cap
screw and nut.

4. Repeat steps 1-2 for the red/positive battery lead.

5. Store the battery in a cool, dry place.

Remote Control Battery

(ONOTE

— Always purchase the correct size and grade of
battery most suitable for the intended use.

— Clean the battery contacts and also those of the
device prior to battery installation.

— Remove batteries from equipment which is not to
be used for an extended period of time.

— Remove batteries if consumed or if product is to
be left unused for a long time.

N\

Generator Maintenance

Make certain that the generator is kept clean and stored
properly. Only operate the unit on a flat, level surface in
a clean, dry operating environment. DO NOT expose the
unit to extreme conditions, excessive dust, dirt, moisture
or corrosive vapours.

"
@ CAUTION

Water can enter the generator through the cooling
slots and damage the generator windings.

~N

J

Use a damp cloth to clean exterior surfaces of the generator.

Use a soft bristle brush to remove dirt and oil.

Use an air compressor (25 PSI) to clear dirt and debris
from the generator.

Inspect all air vents and cooling slots to ensure that they
are clean and unobstructed.

Storage

The generator should be started at least once every 14
days and allowed to run for at least 20 minutes. For
longer term storage, please follow these guidelines.

Generator Storage

1. Add a properly formulated fuel stabilizer to the tank.

2. Be sure all appliances are disconnected from the
generator.

3. Run the generator for a few minutes so the treated
fuel cycles through the fuel system and carburetor.

4. Turn the fuel valve to the “Off" position.

Let the generator run until fuel starvation has

stopped the engine. This usually takes a few

minutes.

6. The generator needs to cool completely before
cleaning and storage.

7. Remove the spark plug cap, then pull the recoil grip 3

times to drain the gasoline from the carburetor jets.

Change the engine oil.

o

©

of oil into the cylinder. Crank the engine slowly to
distribute the oil and lubricate the cylinder.

10. Reattach the spark plug.

11. Store the unit in a clean, dry place out of direct
sunlight.

(/\ DANGER

Generator exhaust contains odorless and colorless carbon

monoxide gas.

To avoid accidental or unintended ignition of your remote
start generator during periods of storage, the following
precautions should be followed:

— When storing the generator for short periods of
time make sure that the Ignition Switch, the Fuel
Valve and the Battery Switch are set in the OFF
position.

— When storing the generator for extended periods of
time make sure that the Ignition Switch, the Fuel
Valve and the Battery Switch are set in the the
the OFF position and the battery leads have been
disconnected from the battery.

Remove the spark plug and pour about a tablespoon
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MAINTENANCE & STORAGE

Maintenance Schedule

Follow the service intervals indicated in the following
maintenance schedule.

Service your generator more frequently when operating
in adverse conditions.

Every 8 hours or daily

Check oil level

Clean around air intake and muffler

First 5 Hours

Change oil

Every 50 hours or every season

Clean air filter

Change oil if operating under heavy load or in hot
environments

Every 100 hours or every season

Change oil

Clean/Adjust spark plug

Check/Adjust valve clearance*

Clean spark arrester

Clean fuel tank and filter*

Every 250 hours

| Clean combustion chamber*

Every 3 years

| Replace fuel line

*To be performed by knowledgeable, experienced owners or
Champion Power Equipment certified dealers.



TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Generator will not start

Cause

No fuel

Solution
Add fuel

Faulty spark plug

Replace spark plug

Unit loaded during start up

Remove load from unit

Generator will not start;
Generator starts but runs roughly

Low oil level

Fill crankcase to the proper level

Place generator on a flat, level surface

Choke in the wrong position

Adjust choke

Spark plug wire loose

Attach wire to spark plug

Generator will not start wirelessly

Remote control battery is dead

Replace remote control battery

Generator battery is dead

Recharge generator battery

Battery switch is in the “OFF” position

Turn battery switch to “ON” position

Generator will not start electrically

Generator battery is dead

Recharge generator battery

Battery switch is in the “OFF” position

Turn battery switch to “ON” position

Generator shuts down during operation

Out of fuel

Fill fuel tank

Low oil level

Fill crankcase to the proper level. Place
generator on a flat, level surface

Generator cannot supply enough power or
overheating

Generator is overloaded

Review load and adjust. See “Power
Management”

Insufficient ventilation

Check for air restriction. Move to a well
ventilated area

No AC output

Cable not properly connected

Check all connections

Connected device is defective

Replace defective device

Circuit breaker is open

Reset circuit breaker

Loose wiring

Inspect and tighten wiring connections

Other

Contact the help line

Repeated circuit breaker tripping

Overload

Review load and adjust. See “Power
Management”

Faulty cords or device

Check for damaged, bare or frayed wires.

Replace defective device
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CONTROLS AND FEATURES
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Wireless Remote Control

This generator is equipped with a wireless remote
control system for starting and stopping. The system
consists of (4) main components:

o Receiver Control Module (RCM)
o Wireless remote

o Battery switch (button)

o Ignition switch (button)

Both the ignition switch and the battery switch need to
be turned on for the remote control functions to work. To
start the generator press the “start” button once. The
engine will attempt to start for up to 6 times. The RCM
will engage the auto choke. If the generator does not
start then call your local dealer. To stop the generator
press the “stop” button once.

Remote Control Power Function

If the ignition switch (button) is left on then the battery
can be completely drained. To prevent battery drain turn
both the ignition switch and the battery switch to the off
position.

Power Panel Load Management

When starting the generator by remote control there

will be a 15 second delay before the power panel is
operational. When using the remote control to stop the
generator the power panel switches off immediately
followed by the engine 5 seconds later. The on/off
voltage delay at startup and shutdown only occurs when
using the remote control. When using either the electric
start button or the recoil start method the operator must
ensure that all electrical loads (appliances) are turned
off during start up and shut down. Failure to do so can
damage the generator or attached appliances.



CONTROLS AND FEATURES

Wireless Set Button

The wireless set button is a feature that lets the user
sync remotes to the generator. One can set up to two
remote controls or reset a remote control with the
generator. To reset a remote control or sync two remote
controls follow these steps:

1.

2.
3.

Turn the ignition switch to the “ON" position.

Turn the battery switch to the “ON" position.

Push and hold the wireless set button next to

the red light (located on the front panel) for
approximately three seconds; the red light will turn
on.

Push and release the “STOP" button on the remote.
The red light blinks once to erase the remote
program.

Push and release the START button. The red light
blinks once to program the remote.

Push and hold the programming button
approximately three seconds until the red light turns
off.

Test Start & Stop features

/)

J
(©NOTE )
Only two remote controls can be in sync with one
generator at a time.
\_ J
(©NOTE )
Changing a remote control battery may not require
the user to reset the remote control.
\_ J

Parallel Operation

Two (2) Champion model 100261 generators can

be operated in parallel to increase the total available
electrical power. A Champion parallel kit (optional
equipment) is required for parallel operation. For kit
availability, call customer service at 1-877-338-0999 or
visit www.championpowerequipment.com.

Detailed instructions for parallel kit installation, operation,
and rating of the connected generators are provided in the
parallel kit owner's manual and operating instructions.
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INTRODUKTION
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Introduktion
Grattis till att ha kopt denna invertergenerator. Varda och
ta hand om den korrekt.

Portabel stromgenerator

Denna enhet &r en bensinmotordriven
vaxelstrémsgenerator som anvands for att generera
elektrisk strom.

Tillbehor

CPE tillverkar och tillhandahaller en méngd olika
tillbehor. Se din lokala handlare fér mer information.

Denna broschyr
Vi forbehaller oss ratten att andra eller forbattra
produkten eller denna manual utan vidare férvarning.

Notera modell- och serienummer samt datum och inkdépsstalle fér framtida behov. Ha denna information tillganglig
vid bestéllning av reservdelar och vid tekniska eller garanti-férfragningar.

Champion Power Equipment support

0046 31 280985

Modellnummer

Serienummer

Inkdpsdatum

Inkdpsplats

~

For oljetyp, se avsnittet “Fyll pa olja". For bransletyp, se avsnittet “Fyll pa brénsle”.

/




MANUALENS SYMBOLER

Vénligen gor dig bekant med foljande symboler. Sakerhetssymbolen och nyckelorden ar sékerhetsvarningar. Folj alla
sakerhetsmeddelanden for att undvika olyckor eller personskador.

A\DANGER CAUTION

FARA anger en omedelbart farlig situation som, VARNING utan symbolen fér sakerhetsvarning anger
om den inte undviks, kommer att leda till dod eller en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den inte

allvarlig personskada. undviks, kan leda till skador pa egendom.

/\WARNING S NOTE

Om du har fragor om din generator kan vi hjalpa dig.

FARA anger en potentiellt farlig situation som, om Vanligen kontakta din lokala handlare.

den inte undviks, kan leda till déd eller allvarlig
personskada.

(® CAUTION

FARA anger en potentiellt farlig situation som, om
den inte undviks, kan leda till mindre eller mattliga

personskador.
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SAKERHETSREGLER
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/\ WARNING

Las denna manual noggrant innan du anvander din
generator. Att avvika fran instruktionerna kan leda

till allvarliga skador eller déd.

/\ WARNING

Avgaserna fran den har produkten innehaller
kemikalier som ar dokumenterat skadliga foér halsan
eller t.o.m. dédliga.

/\ DANGER

Generatoravgaser innehaller kolmonoxid som ar en
farglos, doftfri, giftig gas. Att andas in kolmonoxid

kommer att orsaka illamaende, yrsel, svimning eller
déd. Om du bérjar kdnna dig yr eller svag, se till att
fa frisk luft omedelbart.

Anvand generatorn utomhus och pa en vl
ventilerad plats.

ANVAND INTE generatorn inomhus. Detta
inkluderar garage, kallare, kryputrymmen,

forrad, inhagnader eller avdelningar samt
generatorutrymmen i husbilar eller husvagnar.

LAT INTE avgasangor tringa in i stangda utrymmen
genom fonster, dérrar, ventiler eller andra
Oppningar.

KOLMONOXIDVARNING: att anvanda en generator
inomhus KAN DODA DIG PA ETT PAR MINUTER.

J

(/\ DANGER

Roterande delar kan trassla in hander, fotter, har,
klader och/eller accessoarer.

Traumatiska amputationer eller allvarliga skarsar
kan uppsta.

Se till att halla hander och fétter borta fran
roterande delar.

Sé&tt upp langt har och ta bort smycken.

Anvand utrustning med skydd pa plats.

ANVAND INTE I6st sittande klader, hangande sndren
Y eller andra saker som kan fastna eller ryckas in.

~N

J

(/A WARNING

Denna produkt innehaller ett knappbatteri. Om det

svaljs kan det orsaka allvarlig skada eller déd inom
endast tva timmar. Uppsdk ldkare omedelbart.

~

(/\ DANGER )

Generatorn producerar kraftfull spanning.

ROR INTE nakna sladdar eller karl.

ANVAND INTE elektriska sladdar som &r slitna,
skadade eller trasiga.

ANVAND INTE generatorn i vatt vader.

TILLAT INTE barn eller okvalificerade personer att
hantera eller genomféra underhall pa generatorn.
Anvand en sékerhetsbrytare pa fuktiga stéllen

eller pa stallen med stromférande material sasom
metallunderlag.

Anvand godkand dverféringsutrustning foér att isolera
generatorn fran dina elektriska verktyg och meddela
ditt elbolag innan du ansluter din generator {ill

L elnatet. )

( A\ WARNING )

Gnistor kan resultera i brand eller elektriska stotar.

Vid underhall av generatorn:

Koppla ifran sladden till tandstiftet och placera den

sa att den inte kan komma i kontakt med tandstiftet.
Undersdk INTE om det bildas gnistor nar tandstiftet
ar borttaget.

\_ Anvand endast godkéanda testare av tandstift. )

( A\ WARNING

Att kéra motorer som producerar hetta. Allvarliga
skador kan uppsta vid kontakt.

_J

Brannbart material kan fatta eld vid kontakt.

ROR INTE heta ytor.

Undvik kontakt med heta avgaser.

Lat utrustning svalna av innan den vidrors.

Se till att halla ett avstand pa minst 1 meter

(ca 3 ft.) pa alla sidor for att sékerstélla tillracklig
avkylning.

Se till att halla ett avstand pa minst 1,5 meter
\(ca 5 ft.) fran brannbart material. )

( A\ WARNING

Medicinsk och livsuppehallande anvandning.

Kontakta larmassistans omedelbart i handelse av en
olycka.

ANVAND ALDRIG den har produkten for att driva
livsuppehallande enheter eller apparater.

ANVAND ALDRIG den har produkten for att driva
medicinska enheter eller apparater.

Informera din elleverantér omedelbart om nagon

i ditt hushall &r beroende av elektrisk utrustning
for att 6verleva.

Informera din elleverantér omedelbart om nagon

i ditt hushall skulle uppleva en medicinsk kris utan
tillganglig elektricitet. )

N\




SAKERHETSREGLER

/\ DANGER

Bransle och bransleangor ar mycket brandfarliga
och extremt explosiva. Oavsiktlig start kan resultera

i allvarliga personskador.

Vid pafyllning eller tomning av bransle:

Stang av generatorn och lat den svalna i minst tva
minuter innan du tar bort locket till brénslet. Lossa
forsiktigt pa locket for att slappa ut trycket ur
tanken.

Fyll eller tém endast utomhus pa en val ventilerad
plats.

PUMPA INTE bensin direkt in i generatorn pa
bensinstationen. Anvand en godkand behallare

for att fylla pa branslet i generatorn.

OVERFYLL INTE bransletanken.

Se alltid till att halla bransle borta fran gnistor,
Oppen eld, gléd, hetta eller andra antandningskallor.
TAND INTE eller rék cigaretter.

Vid start av generatorn:

Forsék ALDRIG att starta en skadad generator.

Se till att bensinlocket, luftfiltret, tdndstiften,
bransleslangar och avgassystem sitter ordentligt
pa plats.

Lat utspillt bransle att dunsta bort ordentligt innan
du forsdker starta motorn.

Se till att generatorn star stadigt pa platt mark.

Vid anvandning av generatorn:

FLYTTA eller TIPPA INTE generatorn under
anvandning.

TIPPA INTE generatorn eller 1at bransle eller olja
att spillas ut.

Vid transport eller underhall av generatorn:

Se till att branslets avstédngningsventil ar stangd
och att brénsletanken ar tom.

Koppla ifran sladden till tdndstiftet.

Vid forvaring av generatorn:

Forvara borta fran gnistor, ppen eld, glod, hetta
eller andra antandningskallor.

/\ WARNING

Den snhabba rekylen av startsnéret kan slita med sig
hand och arm mot motorn snabbare an du hinner

slappa taget, vilket kan resultera i allvarliga skador.

Nar du ska starta motorn, dra startsnéret langsamt
tills du kdnner motstand och dra da snabbt for att
undvika rekyl.

STARTA eller STANNA INTE motorn med nagra
elektriska enheter anslutna.

( CAUTION

Att dverstiga generatorns driftkapacitet kan skada

generatorn och/eller de elektriska enheter som &r
kopplade till den.

OVERBELASTA INTE generatorn.

Starta generatorn och |4t motorn stabiliseras innan
du ansluter nagon elektrisk belastning.

Anslut elektrisk utrustning nér den ar avstangd och
satt sedan pa den efter anslutning.

Sténg av elektrisk utrustning innan du stanger av
generatorn.

MIXTRA INTE med den reglerade hastigheten.
MODIFIERA INTE generatorn pa nagot vis.

J

( A\ WARNING

Anvéandning av den har utrustningen kan generera

gnistor som kan starta brand i torr vegetation.

Ett gnistskydd kan kravas. Anvandaren bor kontakta
den lokala brandskyddsmyndigheten betraffande
géllande brandskyddsbestammelser.

N\

(@ CAUTION

Olamplig hantering eller anvandning av din

generator kan skadad den, férkorta dess livslangd
och géra garantin ogiltig.

Anvand endast generatorn pa avsett satt.

Anvand endast pa jamn, platt mark.

UTSATT INTE generatorn for dverdriven fukt, damm
eller smuts.

LAT INTE nagot material blockera
ventilationséppningarna.

Om anslutna enheter éverhettas ska de stangas av
och kopplas bort fran generatorn.

ANVAND INTE generatorn om:

— Den inte alstrar nagon elektricitet

— Utrustningen ger gnistor, rok eller eld

— Utrustningen vibrerar 6éverdrivet

J

g J
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MONTERING
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Din generator kraver en viss montering. Denna

enhet levereras fran var fabrik utan olja. Den maste
underhallas ordentligt med brénsle och olja innan den
anvands.

Om du har nagra fragor om monteringen av din
generator, vanligen kontakta din lokala handlare.
Vénligen se till att ha ditt serienummer och
modellnummer till hands.

Ta bort generatorn fran

leveransforpackningen.

1. Placera leveransférpackningen pa en stabil platt yta.

2. Ta bort allting fran kartongen férutom generatorn.

3. Anvand barhandtagen pa enheten for att forsiktigt
lyfta ut generatorn ur ladan. (Det rekommenderas
att tva personer lyfter.)

Anslut batteriet (elektriska startmodeller)

1. Anvand en skruvmejsel for att ta bort de tva
skruvarna fran batteriets underhallsskydd.

2. Nar skruvarna har tagits bort kan dragfliken av
gummi pa skyddet dras ut for att hjalpa till att lossa
och losgéra underhallsskyddet. (A)

3. Ta bort batteriets underhallsskydd. (A)

4. Klipp av buntbandet som haller ihop batteriets
kablar.

5. Anvand en skruvmejsel for att ta loss batteribulten
pa den roda plusterminalen (+) pa batteriet.

6. Anslut den réda pluspoolen (+) till den roda
plusterminalen (+) pa batteriet med hjalp av bulten.

7. Dra gummiskyddet éver batterikabelns anslutning
och batteriterminalen.

8. Upprepa steg 5-7 for den svarta minuspoolen (-)
och den svarta minusterminalen (-) pa batteriet.

Ansluta batteriet, forts.

(©NOTE

Om batteriets kablar inte syns nar batteriets
underhallsskydd har tagits bort sa kan det innebara

\ér direkt synliga.

att kablarna har fasts upp ovanfor batteriet och inte

J




MONTERING

Fyll pa motorolja.

(® CAUTION

FORSOK INTE starta eller dra ig&ng motorn innan den
har fyllts pa ordentligt med rekommenderad mangd och

typ av olja. Skador pa generatorn till féljd av att dessa
instruktioner inte har féljts gér garantin ogiltig.

(©NOTE

Den rekommenderade oljetypen dr 10W-30
motorolja. De fem férsta timmarna bér mineralolja
anvandas. Efter férsta oljebytet kan aven syntetisk
olja anvandas.

\_ .

1. Placera generatorn pa en platt jamn yta.
2. Lossa pa skyddets skruvar och ta bort
underhallsskyddet.

(©NOTE

Nar oljan har fyllts pa bor en avsyning visa olja upp till
ca. 1-2 giangor fran att rinna ut ur pafyliningshéalet.

Om du anvander en oljesticka for att kontrollera oljan ska
kdu INTE skruva fast oljestickan nar du gor kontrollen.

(©NOTE

Kontrollera oljan ofta under inkdrningsperioden.
Se avsnittet om underhall fér rekommenderat
underhallsintervall.

J/

3. Ta bort oljelocket och oljestickan for att fylla pa olja.

4. Fyll pa olja och aterstall oljestickan och oljelocket.
OVERFYLL INTE.

5. Kontrollera oljenivaerna dagligen och fyll pa vid
behov.

(" Degrees Celsius® (Outside)

-289 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 15.6 26.7 37.8 48.9
| | [ |

| | | | | | |
20 O 20 40 60 80 100 120

Degrees Fahrenheit’® (Outside)

N

(CAUTION

Motorn &r utrustad med en I&dgnivaavstingning och

kommer att stanna nar oljenivén i vaxellddan kommer
under gransnivan.

(©NOTE

Generatorns rotor har ett forseglat, smorjt kullager som
inte kraver nagon ytterligare smérjning under kullagrets
\_ hela livslangd. )

(©NOTE A

Vi anser att de forsta fem kortimmarna ar
inkorningsperiod for enheten. Kor pa eller under 50% av
wattbelastningen under inkdrningsperioden och variera
belastningen da och d& for att lata statorspiralerna hettas
upp och svalna av. Att justera belastningen kommer
ocksa att 1ata motorhastigheten att variera, vilket hjalper
kolvringarna att satta sig. Efter de forsta 5 timmarnas
inkdrningsperiod, byt oljan.

\.

(©NOTE )

Syntetisk olja far anvindas efter de forsta 5 timmarnas
inkdrningsperiod. Anvand av syntetisk olja férlanger inte

kdet rekommenderade intervallet for byte av olja. )

(S NOTE )
Vadret kommer att paverka motoroljan och dess funktion.
Byt oljetyp for att anpassa till radande vaderlek och for
att passa motorns behov.

P y,
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MONTERING

25

Fyll pa bransle

1.

ok wn

Anvand rent, nytt, standard oblyat bransle med en
lagsta oktanhalt pa 85 och en etanolhalt pa mindre
an 10 % per volym. Bensin for bilar gar bra men
alkylatbensin ar battre for elverket.

BLANDA INTE olja och bransle.

Rengdr omradet runt branslelocket.

Skruva av branslelocket.

Fyll forsiktigt pa bransle i tanken. OVERFYLL INTE.
Bransle kan expandera efter pafylining. Minst 6,4
mm (¥ in.) av utrymme i tanken krévs for expansion
och mer én 6,4 mm (¥ in.) rekommenderas.
Bransle kan tvingas ut ur tanke som en féljd av
expansion om det dverfylls och det kan paverka

en jamn drift av produkten. Nar tanken fylls pa
rekommenderas att ldmna tillrackligt med utrymme
fér branslet att expandera.

Skruva pa branslelocket och torka bort eventuellt
spillt brénsle.

(® CAUTION

Anvand vanlig oblyad bensin med en lagsta

oktanhalt pa 85.

Blanda inte olja och bensin.

Fyll upp tanken till ca. 6,4 mm (% in.) fran
tankens 6verdel for att tillata att brénslet
expanderar.

PUMPA INTE bensin direkt in i generatorn pa
bensinstationen. Anvand en godkand behallare for
att fylla pa branslet i generatorn.

FYLL INTE pa bransletanken inomhus.

FYLL INTE pa bransletanken nar motorn ar igang eller
mycket varm.

OVERFYLL INTE bréansletanken.

TAND INTE cigaretter eller rék nar du fyller pa
brénsletanken.

( A\ WARNING

Att fylla pa branslet for fort genom brénslesilen
kan leda till att branslet slar tillbaks pa anvandaren

under pafylining.

(©NOTE

Vara motorer fungerar bra med 10 % eller

mindre etanolblandat bréansle. Vid anvandning av

brénsleblandningar ar nagra saker varda att notera:

— Etanolbensinblandningar kan absorbera mer
vatten @n enbart bensin.

— Dessa blandningar kan eventuellt separera och
lamna vatten eller en vattenliknande gegga
i tanken, bransleventilen och férgasaren

— Med en brénsleférsérjning som matas genom
gravitation kan detta férsdmrade bransle dras in
i forgasaren och orsaka skada pa motorn och/
eller orsaka potentiell fara.

— Det finns endast ett fatal leverantorer
av brénslestabilisatorer som kan hantera
etanolblandat bransle.

— Alla skador eller faror som uppkommer genom
anvandning av olampligt bransle, daligt férvarat
bransle och/eller daligt fungerande stabilisatorer
tacks inte av tillverkarens garanti.

Det rekommenderas att stanga av bransletillférseln

och sedan kéra motorn tills branslet helt tar slut

och helt ttmma tanken om utrustningen har statt
oanvand i mer dn 30 dagar.

\_ _J/

Jordning
Din generator maste vara korrekt ansluten till lamplig
jordning for att forhindra elektrisk chock.

/\WARNING

Om generatorn inte jordas ordentligt kan det leda

till elektrisk chock.

En jordningsterminal som &r ansluten till ramen pa
generatorn finns pa strompanelen. For fjarrjordning,
anslut en kraftig koppartrad (12 AWG minimum) mellan
generatorns jordningsterminal och en kopparstang som
kérs ner i marken. Vi rekommenderar starkt att du talar
med en kvalificerad elektriker fér att sakerstélla att
detta tillvagagangssatt foljer géllande lokala elektriska
standarder.



ANVANDNING

Placering av generatorn

Anvand aldrig generatorn inomhus! (Se avsnittet om
sakerhetsvarningar.) | vissa omraden maste generatorer
registreras hos det lokala elbolaget. Generatorer som
anvands pa byggplatser kan lyda under ytterligare
lokala bestammelser. Placera pa en platt jamn yta.
Generatorer maste ha minst 1,5 m (5 ft) fritt avstand
fran allt brannbart material. Dessutom maste de ha
minst 1 m (ca. 3 ft) fritt utrymme pa alla sidor for att
mojliggora avkylning, underhall och service. Generatorer
bor aldrig startas eller anvandas pa en plats som inte
tillater tillracklig avkylning av generatorn och/eller
ljuddamparen. Lat generatorer svalna innan de férvaras
eller transporteras. Placera inte generatorn nira nagra
ventiler eller luftintag. Undersdk noggrant hur vind- och
luftstrommar rér sig nar du placerar generatorn.

Om korrekta sdkerhetsatgarder inte foljs riskerar det att
tillverkarens garanti blir ogiltig.

/\WARNING

Anvand eller férvara inte generatorn i regn, snd eller

vat vaderlek.

Att anvanda en generator eller elektrisk apparat

i vata omstéandigheter sasom regn och sné eller

i narheten av en pool eller ett sprinklersystem eller
nar dina hander &r vata kan leda till dodlig elektrisk
chock.

/\ WARNING

Under anvandning kommer ljuddamparen och
avgaserna att bli heta. Om tillracklig avkylning

och luftutrymme inte finns eller om generatorn
ar blockerad eller instangd kan temperaturerna
bli extremt hdga och leda till brand.

Jordning

Generatorns jordningssystem ansluter ramen till

jordterminalerna pa strompanelen.

— Generatorn (statorspiralen) ar isolerad fran ramen
och fran vaxelstrémsuttagets jordningsstift.

— Elektriska enheter som kréver en anslutning som
har ett jordningsstift kommer inte att fungera om
jordningsstiftet inte fungerar, om inte den neutrala
kabeln ar fast vid ramen.

Tradlos fjarrstart (extra tillval)

TradlI6s fjarrstart ar endast majlig inom 24 meter (80

feet) fran generatorn. (Tradlosa signaler kanske inte kan

tranga igenom vissa téta objekt.)

Forsok inte att justera férgasarens choke. Det fjarrstyrda

och elektriska systemet kommer automatiskt att stanga

och dppna choken.

1. Se till att generatorn &r placerad pa en platt jamn
yta.

2. Stang av alla elektriska belastningar som ar

anslutna till generatorn. Starta eller stanna aldrig

generatorn med nagra elektriska enheter paslagna.

Vrid bransleventilen till 1age "ON".

Tryck ner batteriomkopplaren till lage "ON".

Tryck ner tandningslas till 1age "ON".

TRADLOS FJARRSTART: Tryck ner och slapp

upp "START"-knappen pa den handhallna

fiarrkontrollen. HALL INTE knappen nedtryckt utan

tryck endast pa knappen en gang. Motorn kommer

att férsoka starta sex ganger.

7. Om generatorn inte startar, kontrollera batteriets
skick och kablarnas anslutningar.

(©NOTE

Det bifogade 12V 7AH-batteriet laddas nar motorn kors,
men det rekommenderas ocksa att batteriet laddas helt
atminstone en gang i manaden.

oo AW

(©NOTE

Nar batteriomkopplaren &r i lage "ON" sa tands reglaget

om batteriet skickar ut en laddning. Kontrollera att

batteriet fortfarande ar korrekt anslutet om reglaget inte
kténds ndr batteriomkopplaren ar i lage "ON".

. J
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ANVANDNING

Elektrisk start (tillval) och start med dragsnore

1. Se till att generatorn &r placerad pa en platt jamn yta.

2. Koppla ifran all elektrisk belastning fran generatorn.
Starta eller stanna aldrig generatorn med nagra
elektriska enheter anslutna eller paslagna.

3. Vrid brénsleventilen till 1age "ON".

Start med dragsnore - alternativ modell

1. Se till att generatorn &r placerad pa en platt jamn yta.
2. Koppla ifran all elektrisk belastning fran generatorn.

Starta eller stanna aldrig generatorn med nagra
elektriska enheter anslutna eller paslagna.

3. Vrid branslelockets ventilationsspak till lage "ON".

O

Vrid batteriomkopplaren till 1age "ON".

Q @ \
. )

Nals

/D 8

.

4. Vrid bransleventilen till lage "ON".

0

.

5. Dra ut choke-spaken nar du startar generatorn.

5. Tryck choke-knappen till lage "CHOKE".
~ T )
y
) (~ &\ )
ON
0
0 OFF
0 ~
\_ ~ 6 \_ \ OFF ||

7. ELEKTRISK START: Tryck ner och hall tandningen i
lage "START". Slapp tandningen sa fort som motorn
gar igang. Om motorn inte startar inom fem sekunder,
slapp tandningen och vanta i minst tio sekunder innan
du forséker starta motorn pa nytt.

8. START MED DRAGSNORE: Dra i startsnéret langsamt
tills du kanner motstand och dra da snabbit.

9. N&r motorn varms upp, tryck choke-knappen till

7. Dra i startsnoret langsamt tills du kdnner motstand och
dra da snabbt.

~

lage "Run”. \_
(" 7\ 8. Né&r motorn varms upp, tryck choke-knappen till lage
Q NUTE "Run".
Hall inne choke-knappen i lage "Choke” for endast (" NUTE )
ett drag med dragsnoret. Efter det forsta draget, tryck Q
pa choke-knappen till lage "Run"” for de foljande tre Om motorn startar, men inte fortsatter att ga, se
dragen med dragsnoret. For mycket choke leder till att till att generatorn verkligen star pa en platt jamn
tandstiften smutsas ner och motorn flédas pa grund av yta. Motorn &r férsedd med en sensor for lag
bristen pa inkommande luft. Det kommer att gora att oljeniva som forhindrar att motorn kors nar oljenivan
\_ motorn inte startar. ) \_kommer under den kritiska nivan. )
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ANVANDNING

Start med manuell ckekest f5r 73001i-P-modellen.

Om batteriet ar détt eller inte klarar att producera ( NDTE
tillrackligt med spanning for att driva choke-knappen sa Q

kan choken hanteras manuellt for att hjalpa till att starta Hall inne choke-spaken i lage "Choke” fér endast

motorn. For att manuellt anvanda choken och starta ett drag med dragsnoret. Efter det forsta draget,
s flytta choke-spaken till lage "Run” (vanster) fér de
omkopplaren, f6lj dessa steg:

. . féljande tre dragen med dragsnéret. Fér mycket
1. Lossa pa skruvarna och ta bort underhallsskyddet. e el A e e S e e
N motorn flddas pa grund av bristen pa inkommande
luft. Det kommer att gbra att motorn inte startar.

Omkopplare for ekonomikontroll

Att anvanda omkopplaren fér ekonomikontroll kommer
att minimera bransleférbrukning och buller nar
generatorn inte gar for full belastning. Nar omkopplaren
for ekonomikontroll stangs av kdrs generatorn i normal
hastighet konstant.

(A)
2. Hitta den gula manuella choke-spaken. (B)
3. Flytta choke-spaken till l1age "CHOKE" (hoger). (B)

- N
9 (B)

'/

\

(AWARNING

Under perioder med hdg elektrisk belastning eller

Yy

IITITLTL

/,//,/,/I

1111

. tillfalliga stromvariationer bér omkopplaren for
\_ : ) ekonomikontroll stangas AV.

4. Vrid bransleventilen till lage "ON".

5. Vrid motoromkopplaren till lage "ON".

6. Drai dragsnéret till du kdnner motstand och dra
sedan snabbt.

7. Nar motorn gar igang, flytta choke-spaken till lage
"RUN" (vanster).
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ANVANDNING
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Att ansluta elektrisk belastning

1.

Lat motorn stabiliseras och varmas upp i nagra

minuter efter start.

Koppla in och starta de énskade 240 volts,

AC enkelfas, 50 Hz elektriska belastningarna.
ANSLUT INTE trefas belastningar till generatorn.
ANSLUT INTE nagra trefas-belastningar till
generatorn.

OVERBELASTA INTE generatorn.

(©NOTE

Att ansluta en generator till ditt elnat eller till

nagon annan kraftkalla kan strida mot lagen.
Férutom detta kan det, om det gérs felaktigt, skada
din generator och dina apparater och dessutom
orsaka allvarlig skada eller t.o.m. dod for dig eller
eventuella elektriker eller andra som arbetar pa
narliggande kraftledningar. Om du tanker kéra en
portabel elektrisk generator under ett stromavbrott,
vanligen meddela ditt elbolag omedelbart och

kom ihag att koppla in dina apparater direkt till
generatorn. Koppla inte in generatorn i nagot uttag
i ditt hem. Att gbra detta kan skapa en koppling till
elbolagets kraftledningar. Du ar ansvarig att se till
att din generators elektricitet inte kopplas tillbaks in
i elbolagets kraftledningar.

Om generatorn ska kopplas till en byggnads
elektriska system ska du radfraga ditt lokala elbolag
eller en kvalificerad elektriker. Anslutningar maste
isolera generatorkraften fran kraften i elnétet och
maste dessutom félja alla gallande lagar och regler.

12V likstromsuttag

Det 12V likstromsuttaget kan anvandas tillsammans
med laddningskabeln och USB-laddaren och andra
vanliga bilkontakter fér 12V likstrom. Likstromsuttaget
ar oreglerat och kan skada vissa produkter. Bekrafta att
ditt tillbehoérs inkommande spanningsomrade ar minst
12-24V likstrém. Stéang av ekonomilaget nar du anvander
likstromsuttaget.

( A\ WARNING

Anvand inte enheten nar den &r inkopplad till ett 12V

likstromsuttag.

Langvarig exponering fér motoravgaser kan orsaka
allvarliga skador och déd.

\_ Y,

(/AWARNING

Nir en enhet laddas ska den inte placeras pa den sidan
dér avgaserna kommer ut ur generatorn. Extrem hetta

som orsakas av avgaser kan skada enheten och utgéra
en mojlig brandrisk.

Att stanga av motorn

1. Sténg av och koppla ur alla elektriska belastningar.
Starta eller stanna aldrig generatorn med nagra
elektriska enheter anslutna eller paslagna.

2. Lat generatorn koras utan belastning i nagra
minuter for att stabilisera den interna temperaturen
pa motorn och generatorn.

3. Vrid bransleventilen till lage "OFF".

4. Lat motorn koras tills bristen pa bransle stoppar
motorn. Detta tar vanligtvis nagra minuter.

5. Vrid tandningen till lage "OFF".

6. Vrid batteriomkopplaren till lage "OFF" om
tillampligt.

Viktigt: Se alltid till att brénsleventilen, tandningen och

batteriomkopplaren ar i lage "OFF" nar motorn inte

anvands.

(©NOTE

Om motorn inte ska anvandas under period pa tva (2)
veckor eller langre, vanligen se stycket "Forvaring” for
korrekt férvaring av motor och bransle. )

.

(©NOTE

Nar enheten inte anvands, stéall alltid batteriomkopplaren
till 1age "OFF" om generatorn har ett batteri. Detta
forhindrar att batteriet laddas ur. Folj instruktionerna i
avsnittet "Underhall och forvaring” fér generatorn och
batteriet n4r enheten inte ska anvandas pa 2 veckor eller

\_ mer. )

~




ANVANDNING

Overbelasta inte generatorn

Kapacitet

Folj dessa enkla steg for att rakna ut vilken mangd watt

som kravs for drift och start av de enheter du vill kéra.

1. Valj de elektriska enheter som du tanker kora
samtidigt.

2. Léagg ihop watt-talen fér dessa enheter. Detta ar
den méngd watt som du behdver for att halla dina
enheter igang.

3. Notera det hogsta watt-talet av de enheter som du
valde i steg 1. Lagg till detta tal till summan du
fick ihop i steg 2. Spanningsokning (extra watt) ar
den extra effekt som behdvs for att starta vissa
elektriskt drivna komponenter. Folj stegen i stycket
"Stromhantering” for att sakerstélla att endast en
enhet i taget startas.

Stromhantering

Anvand féljande formel for att konvertera volt och
ampere till watt:

Volt x Ampere = Watt

Folj dessa steg for att férlanga livslangden pa din

generator och pa inkopplade enheter nar du 6kar pa den

elektriska belastningen:

1. Starta generatorn utan nagon elektrisk belastning
inkopplad.

2. Lat motorn kéras i nagra minuter for att stabiliseras.

3. Koppla in och starta den férsta enheten. Det ar béast

att koppla pa den enhet som har hdgst belastning

férst.

Lat motorn stabilisera sig.

Koppla in och starta nasta enhet.

Lat motorn stabilisera sig.

Upprepa steg 5-6 for varje extra enhet.

S NOTE

Overskrid aldrig den angivna kapaciteten nar du
lagger till fler belastande kallor till generatorn.

No o s

Hantering vid overbelastning

Indikatorlampan for éverbelastning tands nar den tillatna
belastningen &verskrids. Nar den maximala belastningen
har uppnatts blinkar LED-lampan och strémmen bryts
till de anslutna enheterna. For att aterfa strmmen,
stéang av motorn och vanta tills lampan slocknar och
starta sen om generatorn.

Drift vid hog hojd

Var medveten om att motoreffekten kan minskas och
avgaserna kan Oka vid drift pa hog hojd. Andra effekter
av hog hojd kan vara svar start, 6kad bransleférbrukning
och nedsmutsade tandstift. Detta ar ett naturligt forlopp
och kan inte andras genom motorjustering.

/\WARNING

Att anvanda det alternativa huvudmunstycket vid héjder
som &r lagre dn den rekommenderade minimihdjden kan
skada motorn. Fér anvandning vid lagre hdjder maste det

vanliga huvudmunstycket anvandas. Att anvanda motorn
med fel motorkonfiguration pa en given hojd kan tka
dess utslapp och minska brénsleeffektivitet

och prestanda.

Underhall av ventilspel

Din Champion Power Equipment produkt ar designad
och testad for kontinuerlig drift i omgivande
temperaturer upp till +40°C (104F) Nar du har behov
av din produkt kan den anvédndas | temperaturer fran
-15°C (5°F) till 50°C (122°F) under kortare perioder.
Om produkten férvaras | temperature utanfér detta
temperaturspann bor den aterforas till det spannet
innan den anvands. Oavsett temperature skall den alltid
anvandas utomhus pa en vél-ventilerad plats pa sékert
avstand fran dorrar, fonster och andra luftintag.
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UNDERHALL OCH FORVARING

Agaren/anvindaren &r ansvarig for allt periodiskt
underhall.

/\WARNING

Anvand eller kor aldrig en skadad eller trasig generator.

/\ WARNING

Att mixtra med den fabriksinstéllda regulatorn
kommer att géra att garantin blir ogiltig.

/\WARNING

Olampligt underhall kommer att gora att garantin

blir ogiltig.

(©NOTE

Underhall, byte av delar eller reparation av
avgaskontrollanordningar kan géras av valfri
reparationsverkstad eller individ.

\_ J
Genomfor allt underhall pa utsatt tid. Ratta till alla
problem innan generatorn anvands.

Motorunderhall
For att férebygga oavsiktlig start av motorn, ta bort och
jorda sladden till tandstiftet innan underhall genomfors.

Olja

Byt olja nar motorn &r varm. Se oljespecifikationen for

att valja ratt oljekvalitet fér din anvandningsmiljo.

1. Ta bort oljelocket/oljestickan.

2. Anvénd en tang for att fora fjaderklamman
nerfér oljetdbmningsslangen och dra ut slangen ur
pluggféstet.

3. Rikta slangen i ett tomningsfat och 1at oljan tdmmas
helt. Observera: Slangens ande maste befinna sig
nedanfér motorn for att oljan ska tommas ur.

4. Fast tillbaks oljetdmningsslangen pa pluggfastet och
for fjaderklamman tillbaks pa plats.

5. Fyll pa olja och aterstall
oljestickan och oljelocket. OVERFYLL INTE.

6. Kassera anvéand olja pa en godkand
avfallshanteringsstation.

(©NOTE

Nar oljan har fyllts pa bor en avsyning visa

olja upp till ca. 1-2 gangor fran att rinna ut ur
pafyllningshalet. Om du anvander en oljesticka
for att kontrollera oljan ska du INTE skruva fast

\_oljestickan nar du gér kontrollen. )

e N

‘ (émp STIW

MAXIMUM FILL~,
MINIMUM FILL-Y

<— DRAIN PLUG

\_
Tandstift

1. Ta bort sladden till tandstiftet.

2. Anvand en hylsnyckel (ingar inte) for att ta bort
téndstiftet.

3. Kontrollera elektroden pa tandstiftet. Den maste
vara ren och inte sliten fér att producera den gnista
som kravs fér tandning.

4. Se diagrammet 6éver rekommenderade tandstift vid
byte av tandstift.

5. Satt forsiktigt tillbaks tandstiftet i motorn.

6. Anvand ett tandstiftsverktyg (ingar inte) for att
installera tandstiftet ordentligt.

7. Fast sladden till tandstiftet.

S

[ Tandstiftets gap* ]

73001i(EV), 73001i-P(EU)

OEM-Téndstift: NHSP F6RTC

Utbytesténdstift: NGK BPR6ES eller motsvarande
Sakerstall att tandstiftets gap &r 0,7-0,8 mm (0,028 -
0,031 in.)

Underhall av ventilspel

- Inloppsventil: 0,06 — 0,12 mm (0,002 - 0,005 in.)

- Avgasventil: 0,08 - 0,14 mm (0,003 - 0,006 in.)

71001i(EUV), 72301i(EV)

OEM-Téndstift: NHSP EGRTC

Utbytestandstift: NGK BPRE6HS eller motsvarande
Sakerstall att téandstiftets gap ar 0.6 - 0.7 mm or
(0.024 - 0.028 in.).

Underhall av ventilspel

- Inloppsventil:0.1 mm (0.004 in.)
- Avgasventil:0.1 mm (0.004 in.)



UNDERHALL OCH FORVARING

Ladda batteriet

For generatorer som ar utrustade med batterier for
elektrisk start maste korrekt batteriunderhall och
batteriférvaring ske. En automatisk batteriladdare (ingar
inte) med automatisk underhallsladdning bor anvandas
for att ladda batteriet. Maximal laddningsstyrka bér inte
overstiga 1,5 ampere. Folj de instruktioner som féljer
med batteriladdaren. Batteriet bor laddas fullt minst en
gang i manaden.

GO NOTE

En underhallsladdare kommer att bibehalla batteriet
i gott skick under langa férvaringsperioder.

Koppla ifran batteriet

1. Ta bort batteriets panelskydd.

2. Ta bort det skyddande héljet fran den svarta
minuspoolen (-).

3. Koppla ifran den svarta minuspoolen (-) fran den
svarta minusterminalen (-) pa batteriet och spara/
forvara lockskruven och lasbrickan.

4. Upprepa steg 1-2 fér den réda pluspoolen (+).

5. Forvara batteriet pa en sval torr plats.

Batteri till fjarrkontroll
(©NOTE

Kop alltid ett batteri av ratt storlek och kvalitet
som passar bast for den avsedda anvandningen.

— Rengor batteriets kontakter och aven de pa
enheten som ska anslutas innan batteriet
installeras.

— Ta bort batterierna ur utrustning som inte
kommer att anvandas under en langre tid.

— Ta bort tomma batterier eller om produkten inte

L ska anvéndas pa en langre tid.

Generatorunderhall

Se till att generatorn halls ren och att den férvaras

pa lampligt satt. Anvand endast enheten pa en platt
jamn yta i en ren, torr anvandningsmiljo. UTSATT INTE
enheten for extrema omstandigheter, dverdrivet damm,
smuts, fukt eller fratande angor.

J

(® CAUTION

ANVAND INTE en tradgéardsslang fér att rengéra

generatorn.

Vatten kan komma in i generatorn via
avkylningsslitsarna och skada generatorns spiraler.

Anvand en fuktig trasa for att rengéra utsidan pa
generatorn.

Anvand en mjuk borste for att ta bort smuts och olja.
Anvand en luftkompressor (25 PSI) fér att ta bort smuts
och skrap fran generatorn.

Inspektera alla luftventiler och avkylningsslitsar for att
sakerstalla att de ar rena och obehindrade.

Forvaring

Generatorn bor startas minst en gang var 14:e dag och
koras i minst 20 minuter. For ldngre tids férvaring,
vanligen f6lj dessa riktlinjer.

Generatorforvaring

1. Fyll pa en lamplig branslestabilisator i tanken.

2. Se till att alla apparater ar frankopplade fran
generatorn.

3. Kor generatorn ett par ganger sa att det behandlade
branslet cirkulerar i branslesystemet och férgasaren.

4. Vrid bransleventilen till lage "OFF".

Lat motorn koras tills bristen pa bransle stoppar

motorn. Detta tar vanligtvis nagra minuter.

6. Generatorn behover kylas ned helt innan rengéring
och férvaring.

7. Ta bort tandstiftslocket och dra sedan i dragsnoret

tre ganger for att tomma forgasarmunstyckena pa

bensin.

Byt motoroljan.

Ta bort tandstiftet och hall i ca. en matsked olja i

cylindern. Veva motorn forsiktigt for att distribuera

oljan och smérja cylindern.

10. Satt tillbaks téndstiftet.

11. Forvara enheten pa en ren, torr plats och inte i
direkt solljus.

o

©

(/\ DANGER

Generatoravgaser innehaller kolmonoxid som &r en

farglos, doftfri, giftig gas.

For att undvika oavsiktlig tdndning av din elektriska
startgenerator under férvaringsperioder bor féljande
férebyggande atgarder tas:

— Se till att tandningen, bransleventilen och batteriets
omkopplare ar i ldge "OFF" nar generatorn ska
forvaras under kortare perioder.

— Se till att tandningen, bransleventilen och batteriets
omkopplare ar i lage "OFF" och att batteriets pooler
har kopplats bort fran batteriet nar generatorn ska
forvaras under en langre tid.
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UNDERHALL OCH FGRVARING

Underhéllsschema

Folj de underhallsintervall som anges i féljande
underhallsschema.

Genomfor underhall pa din generator oftare om den
anvands i ogynnsamma férhallanden.

Var attonde timme eller dagligen

Kontrollera oljeniva

Rengdr runt luftintag och ljuddampare

De forsta fem timmarna

Byt olja

Var 50:e timme eller varje sasong

Rengdr luftfilter

Byt olja om generatorn ska kéras under tung belastning eller
i het miljo.

Var 100:e timme eller varje sasong

Byt olja

Rengor/justera tandstift

Kontrollera/justera ventilavstand*

Rengor gnistskydd

Rengodr bréansletank och filter*

Var 250:e timme

| Rengdr forbranningskammare*

Vart tredje ar

| Ersatt bransleslangen

*Ska utféras av kunniga, erfarna agare eller av Champion Power
Equipment-certifierade aterforsaljare.



PROBLEMLOSNING

Problem Orsak Losning
Generatorn startar inte Inget bréansle Fyll pa bransle
Felaktigt tandstift Byt ut tandstiftet
Enheten var belastad under uppstart Ta bort belastningen fran enheten
Generatorn startar inte; Lag oljeniva Fyll pa vevhuset till 1amplig niva
Generatorn startar men gar ojamnt Placera generatorn pé en platt jamn yta
Choken star i fel lage. Justera choken.
Sladden till tandstiftet ar 16s Fast sladden till tandstiftet
Generatorn startar inte med fjarrkontrollen | Batteriet i fjarrkontrollen ar dott Byt ut batteriet i fjarrkontrollen
Generatorbatteriet ar dott Ladda upp generatorbatteriet
Batteriomkopplaren star i lage "OFF” Vrid batteriomkopplaren till lage "ON".
Generatorn startar inte elektriskt Generatorbatteriet ar dott Ladda upp generatorbatteriet
Batteriomkopplaren star i lage "OFF” Vrid batteriomkopplaren till lage "ON".
Generatorn stéangs av under drift Slut pa bransle Fyll pa bransletanken
Lag oljeniva Fyll pa vevhuset till 1amplig niva Placera
generatorn pa en platt jamn yta
Generatorn alstrar inte tillrackligt med Generatorn ar éverbelastad Kontrollera belastningen och justera. Se
strom eller 6verhettas "Stromhantering”
Otillracklig ventilation Kontrollera om luften hindras. Flytta
generatorn till en val ventilerad plats.
Ingen vaxelstrom ges Sladdar inte korrekt anslutna Kontrollera alla anslutningar
Ansluten enhet fungerar inte Byt ut den anslutna enheten
Strombrytaren ar 6ppen Aterstall strémbrytaren
Loésa kablar Kontrollera och séatt fast kabelanslutningar
Ovrigt Kontakta hjalplinjen
Strombrytaren utléses upprepade ganger Overbelastning Kontrollera belastningen och justera. Se
"Stromhantering”
Felaktiga sladdar eller enhet Kontrollera efter skadade, dppna eller
fransiga sladdar. Byt ut den anslutna
enheten
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Tradlos fjarrkontroll

Den héar generatorn ar utrustad med ett tradlost
fjarrkontrollsystem for start och avstéangning. Systemet
bestar av féljande (4) huvudkomponenter:

° Fjarrkontrollmodul (RCM)

Tradlos fjarrkontroll

Batteriomkopplare (knapp)

° Tandning (knapp)

Bade tandningen och batteriomkopplaren behover vara
paslagna for att fjarrkontrollens funktioner ska fungera.
For att starta generatorn, tryck in "start”-knappen en
gang. Motorn kommer att forsoka starta sex ganger.
Fjarrkontrollmodulen kommer att férsdka starta den
automatiska choken. Kontakta din lokala handlare om
generatorn inte startar. For att stanga av generatorn,
tryck pa "stop”-knappen en gang.

Fjarrkontrollens stromfunktion

Om tandningen (knapp) lamnas paslagen kan batteriet
tdmmas helt. For att férhindra att batteriet téms

ska bade tandningen och batteriomkopplaren vara

i lage "OFF".

Strompanelens belastningshantering

Nar generatorn startas med fjarrkontrollen kommer

det att vara en 15-sekunders fordrdjning innan
strompanelen gar att anvanda. Nar generatorn stangs
av med fjarrkontrollen stangs strémpanelen av
omedelbart och darefter motorn fem sekunder senare.
Spéanningsférdréjningen vid start och avstangning sker
bara vid anvandning av fjarrkontrollen. Néar startknappen
eller dragsnoret anvands for start maste anvéandaren se
till att all elektrisk belastning (anslutna apparater) ar
avstangda under start och avsténgning. Om inte det gors
kan generatorn eller anslutna apparater skadas.



KONTROLLER OCH EGENSKAPER

Tradlos installningsknapp Parallell anvandning

Den tradl6sa installningsknappen ar en funktion som Tva (2) Champion-generatorerl00261 kan anvéndas
later anvandaren synka fjérrkontroller med generatorn. parallellt for att 6ka den totala mangden strom. Ett
Man kan ansluta upp till tva fjarrkontroller eller Champion-parallellpaket (extra utrustning) kravs for

aterstalla en fjarrkontroll med generatorn. For att
aterstalla en fjarrkontroll eller synka tva fjarrkontroller,
folj féljande steg:

1. Vrid tandningen till 1age "ON".

2. Vrid batteriomkopplaren till lage "ON".

parallell anvandning. For tillganglighet av parallellpaket,
ring var kundtjanst pa 1-877-338-0999 eller besok
www.championpowerequipment.com.

3. Tryck ner och hall knappen for tradlos instélining Detaljerade instruktioner for installation av parallellpaket
intill den réda lampan (pa frampanelen) for ca. och gradering pa de anslutna generatorerna finns
tre sekunder. Den réda lampan tands. i parallellpaketets agarmanual och bruksanvisning.

4. Tryck in och slapp upp "STOP"-knappen pa
fjarrkontrollen. Den réda lampan blinkar en gang
fér att radera fjarrprogrammet.

5. Tryck in och sléapp upp "START"-knappen. Den
roda lampan blinkar en gang for att programmera
fjarrkontrollen.

6. Tryck in och hall knappen fér programmering i ca.
tre sekunder tills den réda lampan slocknar.

7. Testa start- och stoppfunktioner

/)

-

(©NOTE )
Endast tva fjarrkontroller kan vara synkade med
varje generator at gangen.
J
(©NOTE )
Att byta ut fjarrkontrollens batteri behéver inte
krava nagon aterstallning av fjarrkontrollen.
\_ J
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Einfithrung Zubehor
Herzlichen Glickwunsch zum Kauf lhres CPE produziert und liefert eine Reihe von
Stromerzeugers. Bitte und pflegen Sie korrekt. Zubehorteilen. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie

beim lokalen Handler.
Mobiler Stromerzeuger

Dieses Gerat ist ein benzinbetriebener Diese Broschiire
Wechselstromgenerator, der zur Stromversorgung Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, das Produkt und
verwendet wird. dieses Handbuch ohne vorherige Ankiindigung zu

andern, zu modifizieren oder zu verbessern.

Notieren Sie sich die Modell- und Seriennummern sowie Datum und Ort des Kaufs zur spateren
Verwendung. Halten Sie diese Informationen bei der Bestellung von Teilen und bei technischen und/
oder Garantieanfragen bereit.

Champion Power Equipment Support

Modellnummer

Seriennummer

Kaufdatum

Kaufort

Fir die Olsorte siehe Abschnitt “Motordl hinzufiigen”. Fiir die Kraftstoffart siehe Abschnitt
“Kraftstoff hinzufiigen”.

f
\.




HANDBUCHKONVENTIONEN

Bitte machen Sie sich mit den folgenden Symbolen vertraut. Das Sicherheitssymbol und die
Schliisselworter sind Sicherheitshinweise. Befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, um Unfélle und/ oder

Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

/A\GEFAHR VORSICHT

GEFAHR weist auf eine unmittelbar drohenden VORSICHT, die ohne das Sicherheitswarnsymbol

Gefahr hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird,zum verwendet wird, weist auf eine potenziell gefahrliche

Tod oder zu schweren Verletzungen fiihrt. Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zu
Sachschéaden fithren kann.

/\WARNUNG S HINWEIS

W.ARN.UNG‘ wei;t auf eine. pot.enziell geféhrlichg Wenn Sie Fragen zu lhrem Generator haben, kénnen wir
Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, Ihnen helfen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler
zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen flihren kann. vor Ort.

(O VORSICHT

VORSICHT weist auf eine potenziell gefahrliche
Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird,

zu leichten oder mittleren Verletzungen fiihren
kann.
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/\ WARNUNG

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig durch, bevor
Sie lhren Generator in Betrieb nehmen. Die

Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen kann zu schweren
Verletzungen oder zum Tod fiihren.

/\ WARNUNG

Der Motorabgase aus diesem Produkt enthalten
Chemikalien, von denen bekannt ist, dass sie
schwerwiegende Gesundheitsprobleme und sogar
den Tod verursachen.

/\ GEFAHR

Das Abgas des Generators enthélt Kohlenmonoxid,
ein farbloses, geruchloses Giftgas. Das Einatmen
von Kohlenmonoxid verursacht Ubelkeit, Schwindel,
Ohnmacht oder Tod. Wenn Sie sich schwindelig
oder schwach fiihlen, gehen Sie sofort an die
frische Luft.

Betreiben Sie den Generator im Freien nur in einem gut
belifteten Bereich. Betreiben Sie den Generator NICHT in
einem Gebé&ude, einschlieBlich Garagen, Kellern und Schuppen,
einem Gehause oder Abteil, einschlieBlich des Stauraums
eines Wohnmobils. Lassen Sie KEINE Abgase durch Fenster,
Taren, Luftungsschlitze oder andere Offnungen gelangen.
GEFAHR CARBON MONOXID: Die Verwendung eines Generators in
Innenrdumen kann Sie in wenigen Minuten tdten.

(/A GEFAHR

Rotierende Teile kdnnen Hande, FiiBe, Haare,
Kleidung und/oder Accessoires verwickeln. Dies
kann zu einer traumatischen Amputation oder
schweren Platzwunden flihren

Halten Sie Hande und FiiBe von rotierenden Teilen fern. Binden
Sie lange Haare zusammen und entfernen Sie Schmuck.
Betreiben Sie das Gerat mit installierten Schutzvorrichtungen.
Tragen Sie KEINE lose sitzende Kleidung, baumelnde Kordeln
oder Gegenstande, die sich verfangen kénnten.

/\ WARNUNG

Dieses Produkt enthélt eine Knopfbatterie. Beim
Verschlucken kann es innerhalb von nur 2 Stunden

zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod kommen.
Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.

(/\ GEFAHR )

Der Generator erzeugt eine starke Spannung.

Bertihren Sie KEINE blanken Drahte oder Buchsen. Verwenden
Sie KEINE Stromkabel, die abgenutzt, beschadigt oder
ausgefranst sind. Betreiben Sie den Generator NICHT

bei nassem Wetter. Lassen Sie KEINE Kinder oder nicht
qualifizierte Personen den Generator bedienen oder warten.
Verwenden Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter (F1) in
Feuchtraumen und Bereichen, die leitfahiges Material
enthalten, wie z. B. Metallbtden. Verwenden Sie zugelassene
Transfer-Gerate, um den Generator ins Stromnetz integrieren.
Informieren Sie Ihr Versorgungsunternehmen, bevor Sie den
Generator an Ihr Stromnetz anschlieBen.

_/

( A\ WARNUNG

Funken kénnen zu Branden oder Stromschlagen
fuhren.

Bei der Wartung des Generators:

Ziehen Sie das Zuindkerzenkabel ab und legen Sie es dort ab,
wo es die Kerze nicht beriihren kann. Uberpriifen Sie NICHT bei
gezogener Kerze auf Ziindung. Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene
Zundkerzenprufgerate.

J
N

( A\ WARNUNG

Laufende Motoren erzeugen Warme. Bei Kontakt
kénnen schwere Verbrennungen auftreten.

Brennbare Materialien kénnen bei Kontakt Feuer
fangen.

Bertihren Sie KEINE heiBen Oberflachen. Vermeiden Sie den
Kontakt mit heiBen Abgasen. Lassen Sie das Gerat vor dem
Bertihren abkthlen. Halten Sie einen Abstand von 91,4 cm

(3 ft.) auf allen Seiten ein, um eine ausreichende Kahlung zu
gewahrleisten. Halten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 1,5m (5
S ft.) zu brennbaren Materialien ein. )

N

( A\ WARNUNG

Medizinische und lebenserhaltende Anwendungen.

Rufen Sie im Notfall sofort den Notfalldienst an. Verwenden
Sie dieses Produkt NIEMALS zur Stromversorgung von
lebenserhaltenden Geraten oder lebenserhaltenden Geraten.
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt NIEMALS zur Stromversorgung
von Medizinprodukten oder medizinischen Geréaten. Informieren
Sie sofort lhren Stromversorger, wenn Sie oder jemand in

Ihrem Haushalt auf elektrische Gerate zum Leben angewiesen
ist. Informieren Sie sofort Ihren Stromversorger, wenn ein
Stromausfall dazu fihren wiirde, dass Sie oder jemand in [hrem
Haushalt einen medizinischen Notfall erleidet.

N\ J
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/\ DANGER

Kraftstoff und Kraftstoffdampfe sind leicht
entzindlich und extrem explosiv. Eine

unbeabsichtigte Inbetriebnahme kann zu schweren
Verletzungen fiihren.

Beim Hinzufiigen oder Entfernen von Kraftstoff:
Schalten Sie den Generator aus und lassen Sie ihn
mindestens zwei Minuten abkiihlen, bevor Sie den
Tankdeckel entfernen. Lésen Sie die Kappe langsam, um
den Druck im Tank abzubauen. Fallen oder entleeren Sie
Kraftstoff nur im Freien in einem gut beltfteten Bereich.
Fallen Sie KEIN Benzin direkt in den Generator an der
Tankstelle. Verwenden Sie einen zugelassenen Behalter,
um den Kraftstoff zum Generator zu transportieren..

Den Kraftstofftank NICHT tberftllen. Halten Sie den
Kraftstoff immer fern von Funken, offenen Flammen,
Kontrollleuchten, Hitze und anderen Ztindquellen..
Zunden oder rauchen Sie keine Zigaretten.

Beim Starten des Generators:

Versuchen Sie NICHT, einen beschadigten Generator

zu starten. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Tankdeckel,
Luftfilter, Zundkerze, Kraftstoffleitungen und
Abgassystem ordnungsgemaB angebracht sind. Lassen Sie
verschitteten Kraftstoff vollstandig verdunsten, bevor Sie
versuchen, den Motor zu starten. Achten Sie darauf, dass
der Generator fest auf ebenem Boden steht.

Beim Betrieb des Generators:

Bewegen oder kippen Sie den Generator wahrend des
Betriebs NICHT. Den Generator NICHT kippen oder
Kraftstoff oder Ol auslaufen lassen.

Beim Transport oder Wartung des Generators:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich das
Kraftstoffabsperrventil in der Aus-Stellung befindet
und der Kraftstofftank leer ist. Ziehen Sie das
Zundkerzenkabel ab.

Bei der Lagerung des Generators:
Lagern Sie das Geréat fernab von Funken, offenen
Flammen, Kontrollleuchten, Hitze und anderen

Zuandquellen.
g

/\WARNUNG

Das schnelle Einziehen des Starterseils zieht Hand
und Arm schneller zum Motor, als Sie loslassen

kdnnen, was zu schweren Verletzungen fithren kann.

Beim Anlassen des Motors das Starterseil langsam
ziehen, bis ein Widerstand spirbar ist, und dann
schnell ziehen, um Riickschlage zu vermeiden.
Starten oder stoppen Sie den Motor NICHT, wenn
elektrische Gerate angeschlossen sind.

(O VORSICHT

\

Eine Uberschreitung der Betriebskapazitat des
Generators kann den Generator und/oder die daran

angeschlossenen elektrischen Gerate beschadigen.

Uberlasten Sie den Generator NICHT.

Starten Sie den Generator und lassen Sie den Motor
sich stabilisieren, bevor Sie elektrische Verbraucher
anschlieBen. SchlieBen Sie die elekirischen Gerate
in der Aus-Stellung an und schalten Sie sie dann
zur Bedienung ein.

Schalten Sie die elektrischen Gerate aus, bevor Sie
den Generator stoppen.

Manipulieren Sie NICHT die regulierte
Geschwindigkeit.

Nehmen Sie KEINE Modifikationen am Gerat vor.

\_

( A\ WARNING

Der Betrieb dieses Geréats kann Funken erzeugen, die
in der Umgebung von trockener Vegetation Brande

auslésen koénnen.

Gegebenenfalls ist eine Funkensperre erforderlich. Der
Betreiber sollte sich fr Gesetze oder Vorschriften in
Bezug auf Brandschutzanforderungen an die &rtlichen
Brandschutzbehdrden wenden.

L

(® VORSICHT

UnsachgemaBe Behandlung oder Verwendung
des Generators kann ihn beschadigen, seine

J

Lebensdauer verkiirzen und zum Erléschen der
Garantie fiihren.

Verwenden Sie den Generator nur fiir den
bestimmungsgemaBen Gebrauch. Betreiben Sie
das Gerat nur auf ebenen Flachen.

Setzen Sie den Generator NICHT {ibermaBiger
Feuchtigkeit, Staub oder Schmutz aus.

Lassen Sie kein Material die Kihlschlitze
blockieren. Wenn sich angeschlossene Geréte
iberhitzen, schalten Sie sie aus und trennen Sie
sie vom Generator.

Verwenden Sie den Generator NICHT, wenn:

— Elektrische Leistung verloren geht

— Equipment Funken erzeugt, raucht oder brennt
— Equipment tibermaBig vibriert
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Ihr Generator benétigt eine gewisse Montage. Dieses
Geréat wird ab Werk ohne Ol ausgeliefert. Vor dem Betrieb
muss er ordnungsgemaB mit Kraftstoff und Ol gewartet
werden. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Montage lhres Generators
haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Handler vor Ort.
Bitte halten Sie Ihre Seriennummer und Modellnummer
bereit.

Entfernen Sie den Generator aus dem

Versandkarton
1. Stellen Sie den Versandkarton auf eine feste, ebene
Flache.

2. Entfernen Sie alles aus dem Karton mit Ausnahme
des Generators.

3. Entfernen Sie den Generator vorsichtig mit den
Tragegriffen des Gerates aus der Box. (es wird
empfohlen, dass zwei Personen anheben)

Anschluss der Batterie (Elektrostartmodelle)

1. Entfernen Sie mit einem Schraubendreher die
beiden (2) Schrauben der Batteriefachabdeckung.

2. Nach dem Entfernen der Schrauben kann an
der Gummizuglasche gezogen werden, um die
Batteriefachabdeckung zu 16sen und zu entfernen.
(A)

3. Entfernen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung. (A)

4. Trennen Sie den Kabelbinder, der die Batteriekabel
miteinander verbindet.

5. Loésen Sie mit einem Schraubendreher die
Batterieschraube in der roten, positiven (+)
Batterieklemme.

6. chlieBen Sie das rote, positive (+) Kabel mit der
Schraube an den positiven (+) Pol der Batterie an.

7. Gummimantel {ber die Verbindung des
Batteriekabels und der Batterieklemme ziehen.

8. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 5-7 flir das schwarze
Batteriekabel negativen (-) und den schwarzen,
negativen (-) Batterieanschluss.

AnschlieBen des Batterieanschlusses (Fortsetzung).

(©HINWEIS

Wenn die Batteriekabel nach dem Entfernen der
Batterie-Wartungsabdeckung nicht sichtbar sind,
beachten Sie bitte, dass die Kabel auBerhalb
Ihres Sichtbereichs tiber der Batterie verstaut sein

kd
Y onnen )
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Motoral hinzufiigen

(O VORSICHT

Versuchen Sie NICHT, den Motor zu kurbeln oder zu
starten, bevor er nicht ordnungsgemAoAY mit der
empfohlenen Art und Menge an A-| gefAvallt wurde.

SchAaden am Generator, die durch Nichtbeachtung
dieser Anweisungen verursacht werden, fiihren zum
Erldschen der Garantie.

S HINWEIS

Die empfohlene Olsorte ist 10W-30 Automobilél.

1. Stellen Sie den Generator auf einen flachen, ebenen
Untergrund.

2. Loésen Sie die Abdeckungsschrauben und entfernen
Siedie Wartungsabdeckung.

3. Oleinfiilldeckel/Messstab entfernen, um Ol
hinzuzufiigen.

4. Ol nachfillen und Oleinfillldeckel/Messstab wieder
einsetzen. NICHT UBERFULLEN.

5. Den Motordlstand taglich tberpriifen und bei Bedarf
nachftillen.

(©HINWEIS

Nach dem Einfiillen des Ols sollte eine Sichtkontrolle
zeigen, dass das Ol ca. 1-2 Gewindegénge aus der
Einfullsffnung auslauft. Wenn Sie den Olmessstab
zur Olstandskontrolle verwenden, schrauben Sie den

Olmessstab wahrend der Kontrolle NICHT ein.
\_ Y,

Degrees Celsius® (Outside)

-289 -17.8 -6.7 4.4 15.6 26.7 37.8 48.9

20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Degrees Fahrenheit’® (Outside)

N

(VORSICHT

(SHINWEIS )
Uberpriifen Sie das Ol regelmaBig wahrend der
Einlaufphase. Empfohlene Wartungsintervalle finden Sie
im Abschnitt Wartung.

\ J

Der Motor ist mit einer Niedrig-Ol-Abschaltung
ausgestattet und stoppt, wenn der Olstand im

Kurbelgehduse den Schwellenwert unterschreitet.

(© HINWEIS )

Der Generatorrotor verfiigt (iber ein abgedichtetes,
vorgeschmiertes Kugellager, das wahrend

der gesamten Lebensdauer des Lagers keine
zusatzliche Schmierung benétigt.

/

(© HINWEIS

Wir betrachten die ersten 5 Stunden der
Betriebszeit als Einlaufzeit fiir das Gerat. Wahrend
der Einlaufzeit bleiben Sie bei oder unter 50%
der Betriebsleistung und variieren Sie die Last
gelegentlich, damit die Statorwicklungen heizen
und kithlen kénnen. Das Anpassen der Last fihrt
auch dazu, dass sich die Motordrehzahl &ndert
und die Kolbenringe sich setzen kénnen. Nach der

5-stiindigen Einlaufzeit das Ol wechseln.
g J

(©HINWEIS

Das Wetter wird sich auf das Motordl und die
Motorleistung auswirken. Andern Sie die Art des
verwendeten Motoréls je nach Wetterlage
entsprechend den Anforderungen des Motors.

(©HINWEIS

Synthetisches Ol kann nach der anfanglichen
Einarbeitungszeit von 5 Stunden verwendet werden.
Die Verwendung von synthetischem Ol verlidngert
nicht das empfohlene Olwechselintervall.

\ J
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Kraftstoff hinzufiigen
1. Verwenden Sie sauberen, frischen, regelmaBigen
bleifreien Kraftstoff mit einem Oktanzahl von
mindestens 85 und einem Ethanolgehalt von
weniger als 10 Vol.-%.
Mischen Sie KEIN Ol mit Kraftstoff.
Reinigen Sie den Bereich um den Tankdeckel.
Entfernen Sie den Tankdeckel.
Geben Sie den Kraftstoff langsam in den Tank.
NICHT UBERFULLEN. Der Kraftstoff kann sich
nach dem Beflllen ausdehnen. Ein Minimum von
1/4 Zoll. (6,4 mm) des im Tank verbleibenden
Raums fiir die Kraftstoffausdehnung wird benétigt,
mehr als 1/4 Zoll.(6,4 mm) wird empfohlen. Bei
Uberfillung kann Kraftstoff durch Expansion
aus dem Tank gedriickt werden und den stabilen
Betriebszustand des Produkts beeintrachtigen.
Beim Befiillen des Tanks wird empfohlen, geniigend
Platz fur die Ausdehnung des Kraftstoffs zu lassen.
6. Schrauben Sie den Tankdeckel wieder auf und
wischen Sie ggf. verschiitteten Kraftstoff ab.

(O VORSICHT

Verwenden Sie bleifreies Normalbenzin mit einer

ok wn

Oktanzahl von mindestens 85.

Mischen Sie kein Ol und Benzin. Filllen Sie den
Tank auf ca. 1/4 Zoll. (6,4 mm) unter der Oberseite
des Tanks, um eine Kraftstoffausdehnung zu
ermdglichen. Pumpen Sie KEIN Benzin direkt in
den Generator an der Tankstelle. Verwenden Sie
einen zugelassenen Behalter, um den Kraftstoff
zum Generator zu transportieren. Fiillen Sie den
Kraftstofftank NICHT im Innenbereich. Den
Kraftstofftank NICHT fiillen, wenn der Motor lauft
oder heiB ist. Den Kraftstofftank NICHT (berfiillen.
Beim Befiillen des Kraftstofftanks KEINE Zigaretten
anziinden oder rauchen.

\_ _/

[ A\ WARNUNG

Wenn Sie den Kraftstoff zu schnell durch das
Kraftstoffsieb gieBen, kann es beim Befiillen zu einem

Rickschlag in Richtung des Bedieners kommen..

(©HINWEIS

Unsere Motoren funktionieren gut mit 10%

oder weniger Ethanolmischkraftstoffen. Bei der

Verwendung von Mischbrennstoffen gibt es

einige Besonderheiten zu beachten::

— EEthanol-Benzin-Gemische kdnnen mehr Wasser
aufnehmen als Benzin allein.

— Diese Mischungen kdnnen sich schlieBlich trennen
und Wasser oder einen wassrigen Schmiere im Tank,
Kraftstoffventil und Vergaser zuriicklassen.

— Bei schwerkraftgespeisten Kraftstoffzuftihrungen
kann dieser gefahrdete Kraftstoff in den Vergaser
gesaugt werden und zu Schidden am Motor und/oder
moglichen Gefahren fahren.

— Es gibt nur wenige Anbieter von
Kraftstoffstabilisatoren, die far den Einsatz mit
Ethanolmischkraftstoffen entwickelt wurden.

— Jegliche Schaden oder Gefahren, die durch die
Verwendung von unsachgemaBem Kraftstoff,
unsachgemaB gelagertem Kraftstoff und/oder
anderen Materialien verursacht werden.oder falsch
formulierte Stabilisatoren, fallen nicht unter die
Herstellergarantie.

Es ist ratsam, die Kraftstoffzufuhr immer

abzuschalten, den Motor auf Kraftstoffmangel

einzustellen und den Tank zu entleeren, wenn das

Gerat langer als 30 Tage nicht benutzt wird.

Erdung

Ihr Generator muss ordnungsgemaR an eine geeignete
Erdung angeschlossen sein, um einen elektrischen Schlag
Zu vermeiden.

/A\WARNUNG

Eine unzureichende Erdung des Generators kann zu

einem elektrischen Schlag flihren.

Eine Erdungsklemme, die mit dem Rahmen des Generators
verbunden ist, ist auf dem Fronpanel vorgesehen. Fiir die
Fernerdung verbinden Sie einen Kupferdraht mit einer
Lange von schwerem Durchmesser (mindestens 12 AWG)
zwischen dem Generator- Masseanschluss und einer in

die Erde eingetriebenen Kupferstange. Wir empfehlen
dringend, dass Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker
wenden, um die Einhaltung der értlichen Vorschriften zu
gewahrleisten.



BETRIEB

Standort des Generators

Betreiben Sie den Generator niemals in einem
Gebaude! (Siehe Abschnitt Sicherheitshinweise).

In einigen Bereichen miissen Generatoren beim
ortlichen Versorgungsunternehmen registriert werden.
Generatoren, die auf Baustellen eingesetzt werden,
kénnen den ortlichen Vorschriften und Vorschriften
unterliegen. Das Geréat auf einem flachen, ebenen
Untergrund aufstellen. Der Generator muss einen
Mindestabstand von 1,5 m (5 ft) zu allen brennbaren
Materialien aufweisen. Dariiber hinaus miissen sie

auf allen Seiten einen Freiraum von mindestens

91,4 cm (3 ft) gewahrleisten, um eine ausreichende
Kiihlung, Wartung und Instandhaltung zu erméglichen.
Generatoren sollten niemals an einem Ort gestartet
oder betrieben werden, der eine ausreichende Kiihlung
des Generators und/oder des Auspuffs nicht zulasst.
Lassen Sie die Generatoren vor der Lagerung oder dem
Transport abkiihlen. Stellen Sie den Generator nicht

in der Nahe von Liftungsschlitzen oder Einlassen auf.
Bei der Aufstellung des Generators sind Wind- und
Luftstréme sorgfaltig zu beriicksichtigen.

Bei Nichtbeachtung der entsprechenden
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen kann die Herstellergarantie
erléschen.

/\ WARNUNG

Betreiben oder lagern Sie den Generator nicht bei

Regen, Schnee oder Néasse.

Die Verwendung eines Generators oder eines
elektrischen Gerats bei nassen Bedingungen,

wie Regen oder Schnee, oder in der Nahe eines
Beckens oder einer Sprinkleranlage, oder wenn
Ihre Hande nass sind, kann zu einem Stromschlag
fihren.

/\ WARNUNG

Wéhrend des Betriebs werden der Schalldampfer
und die entstehenden Abgase heiB. Werden keine
ausreichenden Kihl- und Atemraume zur Verfiigung

gestellt, oder ist der Generator blockiert oder
eingedammt, kénnen sich die Temperaturen stark
erwarmen und zu Branden fiihren.

Erdung

Die Masse des Generatorsystems verbindet den Rahmen

mit den Erdungsklemmen auf dem Bedienpanel.

— Der Generator (Statorwicklung) ist vom Rahmen und
vom Erdungsstift der AC-Buchse isoliert.

— Elektrische Verbraucher, die eine geerdete Steckdosen-
Stiftverbindung erfordern, funktionieren nicht, wenn der
Steckdosen-Massstift nicht funktionsfahig ist, es sei
denn, der Nullleiter ist mit dem Rahmen verbunden.

Kabelloser Fernstart (optionale Funktion)

Der drahtlose Fernstart ist nur innerhalb von 80 FuB

vom Generator moglich. (Das drahtlose Signal kann nicht

durch einige feste Objekte hindurchgehen.) Versuchen

Sie nicht, die Vergaserdrossel einzustellen. Die

Fernbedienung und das elektrische System schlieBen

und 6ffnen die Drosselklappe automatisch.

1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Generator auf
einem flachen, ebenen Untergrund befindet.

2. Schalten Sie alle an den Generator
angeschlossenen elektrischen Verbraucher aus.
Starten oder stoppen Sie den Generator niemals bei
eingeschalteten elektrischen Geraten.

3. Drehen Sie das Kraftstoffventil in die Position
“ON".

4. Dricken Sie den Batterieschalter auf “EIN".

5. Driicken Sie den Ziindschalter auf “EIN".

6. KABELLOSER FERNSTART: Driicken und lassen
Sie die Taste “START" auf der Fernbedienung los.
Halten Sie die Taste NICHT gedriickt, sondern
driicken Sie die Taste nur einmal. Der Motor
versucht, sechsmal zu starten.

7. Wenn der Generator nicht startet, iiberpriifen Sie
den Batteriezustand und die Kabelverbindungen.

(©HINWEIS

Die mitgelieferte 12V 7AH-Batterie |adt sich bei
laufendem Motor wieder auf, aber es wird auch
empfohlen, die Batterie mindestens einmal im Monat
\ vollstandig aufzuladen.

(O HINWEIS

Wenn sich der Batterieschalter in der Position

“ON" befindet, leuchtet der Schalter auf, wenn die
Batterie eine Ladung abgibt. Wenn der Schalter in der
Position “ON" nicht leuchtet, Gberprtfen Sie, ob der
Batterieanschluss in Ordnung ist.

\. J
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Elektrischer (optional) und RiickstoBstart

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Generator auf einer
flachen, ebenen Flache befindet.

2. Trennen Sie alle elektrischen Verbraucher vom Generator.
Starten oder stoppen Sie den Generator niemals, wenn
elektrische Geréte angeschlossen oder eingeschaltet sind.

3. Drehen Sie den Entluftungshebel des Tankdeckels in die

Seilzug Start - Alternatives Modell

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Generator auf einer
ebenen, ebenen Flache befindet.

2. Trennen Sie alle elektrischen Verbraucher vom Generator.
Starten oder stoppen Sie den Generator niemals, wenn
elektrische Gerate angeschlossen oder eingeschaltet sind.

3. Drehen Sie den Entlaftungshebel des Tankdeckels in die

Position “On". Position “On".
\ O \
4, Drehen Sie den Batterieschalter in die Position “On". 4. Drehen Sie das Kraftstoffventil in die Position “Ein”.
( '

[~
N
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5. Dricken Sie die Choke-Taste in die Position “Choke”.

5. Ziehen Sie den Chokehebel heraus, wenn Sie den
Generator starten.

7. ELEKTRISCHER START: Dricken und halten Sie den
Zandschalter in die Position “START". Lassen Sie sie los,
wenn der Motor anféngt, sich zu drehen. Wenn der Motor
innerhalb von fanf Sekunden nicht startet, lassen Sie den
Schalter los und warten Sie mindestens zehn Sekunden,
bevor Sie versuchen, den Motor erneut zu starten.

8. Seilzugstart: Ziehen Sie das Starterseil langsam, bis ein
Widerstand spirbar ist, und ziehen Sie dann schnell.

9. Wenn sich der Motor erwarmt, driicken Sie den Choke-
Knopf in die Position “Run”.

(©HINWEIS h

Halten Sie die Choke in der Position “Choke” nur
fur 1 Zug des Seilzugstarters. Nach dem ersten
Zug schieben Sie die Choke fiir die nachsten drei
Ziige des Seilzugstarters ein. Zu viel Choke fiihrt
zu Zindkerzenverschmutzung / Motoriiberflutung
aufgrund des Fehlens von Zuluft. Dadurch wird der

4 N\
N
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Q Q
Q //§
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6. Drehen Sie den Zundschalter in die Position “On".
( A — (YA
ON
0 OFF
Q
0
\_ Y,
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Motor nicht gestartet.

- J

7.  Ziehen Sie das Starterseil langsam bis zum spirbaren
Widerstand und ziehen Sie dann schnell.

.
8.

Knopf in die Position “Run”.

N

(©HINWEIS

Wenn der Motor startet, aber nicht weiterlauft, stellen Sie
sicher, dass sich der Generator auf einer ebenen, ebenen
Flache befindet. Der Motor ist mit einem Olmangel-
Sensor ausgestattet, der verhindert, dass der Motor

l4uft, wenn der Olstand einen kritischen Schwellenwert
unterschreitet..
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Manueller Choke-Start nur fir den 73001i-P.

Wenn die Batterie leer ist oder nicht in der Lage ist, gentigend

Strom far die Versorgung der Drucktastendrossel zu erzeugen,

kann die Drossel selbst manuell betétigt werden, um den Motor

zu starten. Um den Stromerzeuger manuell zu drosseln und zu

starten, fihren Sie diese Schritte aus:

1. Losen Sie die Schrauben und entfernen Sie die
Wartungsabdeckung. (A)

S
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2. Suchen Sie den manuellen Chokehebel. (B)

3. Drehen Sie den Chokehebel in die Position “Choke”
(rechts). (B)

(" / 0
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(©HINWEIS

Halten Sie die Choke in der Position “Choke” nur
fir 1 Zug des Seilzugstarters. Nach dem ersten
Zug schieben Sie die Choke fiir die nachsten drei
Zuge des Seilzugstarters ein. Zu viel Choke fiithrt
zu Ziindkerzenverschmutzung / Motortberflutung
aufgrund des Fehlens von Zuluft. Dadurch wird der
Motor nicht gestartet.

4. Drehen Sie das Kraftstoffventil in die Position “ON".

5. Schalten Sie den Motorschalter auf die Position “ON".

6. Ziehen Sie am Seilzug, bis ein Widerstand sptrbar wird,
und ziehen Sie dann schnell.

7. Wenn der Motor anfangt, sich zu drehen, bewegen Sie
den Chokehebel in die Position “RUN" (links).

\_ /

Economy-Steuerschalter

Die Verwendung des Economy-Steuerschalters minimiert
den Kraftstoffverbrauch und die Gerduschentwicklung,
wenn der Generator nicht unter Volllast betrieben wird.
Wenn der Economy-Schalter ausgeschaltet ist, lauft der
Generator mit normaler Geschwindigkeit kontinuierlich.

-

(A\WARNUNG

Fur Zeiten mit hoher elektrischer Last oder
kurzzeitigen Schwankungen sollte der Economy-
Steuerschalter ausgeschaltet werden.
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AnschlieBen von elektrischen Verbrauchern

1. Lassen Sie den Motor nach dem Start fiir einige AWARNUNG

Minuten stabilisieren und erwarmen. Betreiben Sie ein Gerat nicht, wahrend es an die
2. Stecken Sie die gewiinschten, einphasigen 230V 12V DC-Steckdose angeschlossen ist.

50Hz Verbraucher ein und schalten Sie sie ein.
— SchlieBen Sie KEINE 3-phasigen Lasten an den
Generator an.
— SchlieBen Sie KEINE 60 Hz Lasten an den Generator an

— Den Generator NICHT uberlasten. AWARNUNG

Langere Einwirkung von Motorabgasen kann zu
schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod fiihren.

f( )HlNWEls ) Platzieren Sie ein Gerat wéhrend des Ladevorgangs
nicht auf der Abgasseite des Generators. Extreme
Der Anschluss eines Generators an die Stromleitungen Hitze, die durch Abgase verursacht wird, kann das

Ihres Energieversorgungsunternehmens oder an eine
andere Stromquelle kann rechtswidrig sein. Hinzu kommt,
dass bei unsachgemaBer Anwendung der Generator
sowie angeschlossene Gerate beschadigt werden konnen.

Gerat beschadigen und eine potenzielle Brandgefahr
darstellen.

Des Weiteren kann dies zu schweren Verletzungen oder Ahstellen des Motors

=B et el U7 i ode( einen Elektr'ker I .der 1. Schalten Sie alle elektrischen Verbraucher aus und
an nahegelegenen Stromleitungen arbeitet. Wenn Sie i ]

planen, einen tragbaren Stromerzeuger wihrend eines ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Starten oder stoppen
Stromausfalls zu betreiben, benachrichtigen Sie bitte Sie den Generator niemals, wenn elektrische Gerate

sofort Ihr Energieversorgungsunternehmen und denken Sie i d . haltet sind
daran, lhre Gerate direkt an den Generator anzuschlieBen. angeschiossen oder eingeschaitet sind.
SchlieBen Sie den Generator nicht an eine Steckdose in 2. Lassen Sie den Generator einige Minuten im

lhrem Haus an. Auf diese Weise kénnte eine Verbindung Leerlauf laufen, um die Innentemperaturen von
zum Energieversorger hergestellt werden. Sie sind '

dafar verantwortlich, dass der Strom Ihres Generators Motor und Generator zu stabilisieren.

nicht in die Stromleitungen der Elektrizitatswerke 3. Drehen Sie das Kraftstoffventil in die Position
zurackgespeist wird. Wenn der Generator an eine “OFF".

gebdudetechnische Anlage angeschlossen wird, wenden . .

Sie sich an Ihr ortliches Versorgungsunternehmen oder 4. Lassen Sie den Motor laufen, bis der

einen qualifizierten Elektriker. Die Anschllisse mussen die Kraftstoffmangel den Motor gestoppt hat. Dies

Generatorleistung von der Netzleistung trennen und alle . . .
geltenden Gesetze und Vorschriften einhalten. dauert |n'der Regel einige Mln'uter.L o
\_ ) 5. Drehen Sie den Ziindschalter in die Position “OFF".

6. Drehen Sie (wenn vorhanden) den Batterieschalter

12V DC Steckdose auf die Position “OFF".

Die 12V DC-Steckdose kann mit dem mitgelieferten Wichtig: Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass sich das
Ladekabel und dem USB-Ladegerat und anderen Kraftstoffventil, der Ziindschalter und der
handelsiiblichen 12V DC Automotive-Steckern verwendet Batterieschalter in der Position “AUS” befinden, wenn
werden. Der DC-Ausgang ist ungeregelt und kann einige der Motor nicht in Betrieb ist.

Produkte beschadigen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass lhr

Zubehér-Eingangsspannungsbereich mindestens 12- (Q HINWEIS B
24V DC betragt. Wenn Sie die DCSteckdose verwenden, Wenn der Motor far einen Zeitraum von zwei (2) Wochen
stellen Sie den Economy-Modus- Schalter auf die oder langer nicht benutzt wird, lesen Sie bitte im

Position “OFF™. Abschnitt Lagerung nach, wie Sie den Motor und den

Kraftstoff ordnungsgemaB lagern kdnnen.

(©HINWEIS )

Wenn der Generator Uiber eine Batterie verfligt, drehen Sie
den Batterieschalter immer auf die Position “AUS", wenn
das Gerat nicht verwendet wird, da dies die Entleerung
der Batterie verhindert. Befolgen Sie die Wartungs-

und Lagerungsanweisungen far den Generator und die
Batterie, wenn das Gerat fr einen Zeitraum von 2 Wochen
oder langer nicht benutzt wird.

N\ J
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Uberlastbetrieb

Die Uberlastanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn die Nennlast
tiberschritten wird. Wenn die maximale Last erreicht ist,
blinkt die LED und unterbricht die Stromversorgung zu
den Steckdosen. Um die Leistung wiederherzustellen,
schalten Sie den Motor ab, warten Sie, bis das Licht
erlischt und starten Sie den Generator neu.

Generator nicht iiberlasten

Kapazitat

Befolgen Sie diese einfachen Schritte, um die fir

Ihre Zwecke erforderlichen Lauf- und Startwerte zu

berechnen.

1. Wahlen Sie die elektrischen Gerate aus, die Sie
gleichzeitig betreiben méchten.

2. Addieren Sie die Laufleistung in Watt dieser
Gerate. Diese Wattleistung wird benétigt um die
Verbraucher am laufen zu halten.

3. Identifizieren Sie die hochste Anlaufleistung aller in
Schritt 1 genannten Gerate. Fiigen Sie diese Zahl
zu der in Schritt 2 berechneten Summe hinzu. Die
Spitzenleistung ist der zusatzliche Leistungsschub,
der benétigt wird, um einige elektrisch betriebene
Gerate zu starten. Wenn Sie die unter “Power
Management” aufgefiihrten Schritte ausfiihren, wird
sichergestellt, dass jeweils nur ein Gerat gestartet

Betrieb in groBer Hohe

Beachten Sie, dass der Motorwirkungsgrad bei
Arbeiten in groBer Hohe reduziert werden kann und
die Abgasemissionen steigen. Andere Probleme in
groBer Hohe kdnnen erschwertes Starten, erhéhter
Kraftstoffverbrauch und Verschmutzung der Ziindkerze
sein. Dies ist ein natirlicher Trend und kann durch die
Motoreinstellung nicht verandert werden.

/\WARNUNG

wird. Der Betrieb mit dem alternativen Vergaser

in Hohenlagen, die unter der empfohlenen
Mindesthdhe liegen, kann den Motor beschadigen.
Fur den Betrieb in niedrigeren H6hen muss der
Standard Vergaser verwendet werden. Der Betrieb

Energie Management

Verwenden Sie die folgende Formel, um Spannung und
Stromstéarke in Watt umzuwandeln:

des Motors mit der falschen Motorkonfiguration

Volt x Ampere = Watt

Um die Lebensdauer lhres Generators und der

angeschlossenen Gerate zu verlangern, fiihren Sie

diese Schritte aus, um elektrische Verbraucher

hinzuzufiigen:

1. Starten Sie den Generator ohne angeschlossene
elektrische Last.

2. Lassen Sie den Motor einige Minuten laufen, um
sich zu stabilisieren.

3. SchlieBen Sie den Verbraucher mit der héchsten

elektrischen Last zuerst an.

Lassen Sie den Motor stabilisieren.

SchlieBen Sie den nachsten Verbraucher an

Lassen Sie den Motor stabilisieren.

No oA

Verbraucher.

Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 5-6 fiir jede weiteren

S HINWEIS

Uberschreiten Sie niemals die angegebene
Kapazitat, wenn Sie dem Generator Lasten
hinzufiigen.

in einer bestimmten Héhe kann seine Emissionen
erhdhen und die Kraftstoffeffizienz und -leistung
verringern.

Eine wichtige Nachricht iiber die Temperatur

Ihr Champion Power Equipment Produkt ist fiir den
Dauerbetrieb bei Umgebungstemperaturen bis zu
40°C (104°F) entwickelt und ausgelegt. Wenn lhr

Produkt benétigt wird, kann Ihr Produkt fiir kurze Zeit

bei Temperaturen von -15°C (5°F) bis 50°C (122°F)
betrieben werden. Wenn das Produkt wahrend der
Lagerung Temperaturen auBerhalb dieses Bereichs
ausgesetzt ist, sollte es vor dem Betrieb wieder in
diesen Bereich gebracht werden. In jedem Fall muss

das Produkt immer im Freien, in einem gut bellfteten

Bereich und fernab von Tiiren, Fenstern und anderen
Liftungséffnungen betrieben werden.

48
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WARTUNG & LAGERUNG

Der Eigentiimer/Betreiber ist fiir alle regelmaBigen
Wartungsarbeiten verantwortlich.

/\ WARNUNG

Betreiben Sie niemals einen beschadigten oder

defekten Generator.

/\ WARNUNG

Manipulationen am werkseitig eingestellten Regler
fihren zum Erléschen der Garantie.

/\WARNUNG

UnsachgemaBe Wartung fihrt zum Erléschen der

Garantie.

S HINWEIS

Die Wartung, der Austausch oder die Reparatur von
emissionsmindernden Vorrichtungen und Systemen
darf nur von Fachleuten durchgefiihrt werden.

Fiihren Sie alle geplanten Wartungsarbeiten rechtzeitig
durch. Beheben Sie alle Probleme, bevor Sie den
Generator in Betrieb nehmen.

Motorwartung

Um ein versehentliches Starten zu verhindern, entfernen
und erden Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel, bevor Sie eine
Wartung durchfiihren.

1]

Wechseln Sie das Ol, wenn der Motor warm ist. Lesen

Sie die Olspezifikation, um die richtige Olsorte fiir lhre

Betriebsumgebung auszuwahlen.

1. Oleinfiilldeckel/Messstab entfernen.

2. Schieben Sie mit einer Zange die Federklemme
iiber den Olablassschlauch und ziehen Sie den
Schlauch von der Steckerhalterung.

3. Richten Sie den Schlauch in eine Auffangwanne
und lassen Sie das Ol vollstéandig ablaufen. Hinweis:
Das Schlauchende muss niedriger als der Motorful3
sein, damit das Ol abflieBen kann.

4. Setzen Sie den Olablassschlauch wieder auf
die Steckerhalterung und schieben Sie die
Federklammer wieder in Position.

5. Ol nachfiillen und Oleinfilldeckel/Messstab wieder
einsetzen. NICHT UBERFULLEN.

6. Entsorgen Sie das Altél in einer zugelassenen
Entsorgungseinrichtung.

(S HINWEIS )
Seicrhattokor.ntrolle zeigen, dass das Ol ca. 1-2
Gewindegénge aus der Einfilléffnung auslauft. Wenn
Sie den Olmessstab zur Olstandskontrolle verwenden,
schrauben Sie den Olmessstab wahrend der Kontrolle
NICHT ein.

N\ J
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Ziindkerze

1. Entfernen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel von der

Zindkerze.

2. 2.Verwenden Sie ein Ziindkerzenschliisselwerkzeug
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten), um die Kerze zu
entfernen.

3. Uberpriifen Sie die Elektrode am Stecker. Er muss
sauber und nicht abgenutzt sein, um den fir die
Zindung erforderlichen Funken zu erzeugen.

4. Beachten Sie beim Austausch der Kerze die
Empfehlungsliste fiir Ziindkerzen.

5. Die Ziindkerze vorsichtig in den Motor
einschrauben.

6. Verwenden Sie die Ziindkerzenstecker (nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten), um die Kerze festzuziehen.

7. Befestigen Sie das Ziindkerzenkabel an der Kerze.

S

Ziundkerzenliicke* ]

73001i(EU), 73001i-P(EU)

OEM-Ziindkerze: NHSP F6RTC

Ersatz-Ziindkerze: NGK BPR6ES oder gleichwertig
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ziindkerzenliicke 0,7 - 0,8
mm oder (0,028 - 0,031 in.) betragt.

Wartung Ventilspielraum
- Einlass 0.06 - 0.12 mm (0.002 - 0.005 in.)

- Auspuff: 0.08 - 0.14 mm (0.003 - 0.006 in.)
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T1001i(EV), 72301i(EV)

OEM-Ziindkerze: NHSP E6RTC

Ersatz-Ziindkerze: NGK BPR6HS oder gleichwertig
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ziindkerzenliicke 0.6 - 0.7
mm oder (0.024 - 0.028 in.) betragt.

Wartung Ventilspielraum

- Einlass 0.1 mm (0.004 in.)
- Auspuff: 0.1 mm (0.004 in.)

Hinweis: Das technische Merkblatt zum
Verfahren der Ventileinstellung finden Sie
unter www.championpowerequipment.com

Laden der Batterie

Bei einem Generator, der mit Batterien fiir

den elektrischen Start ausgestattet ist, ist die
ordnungsgemaBe Wartung und Lagerung der Batterie
zu beachten. Zum Aufladen der Batterie sollte ein
automatisches Ladegerat (im Lieferumfang enthalten)
mit automatischer Ladefunktion verwendet werden.
Die maximale Ladeleistung sollte 1,5 Ampere nicht
iberschreiten. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen, die
dem Batterieladegerat beiliegen. Die Batterie sollte
mindestens einmal im Monat vollstdndig geladen
werden.

S HINWEIS

Ein Batterieladeerhaltungsgerat halt den
Batteriezustand tiber lange Lagerzeiten aufrecht.

Batterie abklemmen

1. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.

2. Entfernen Sie die Schutzabdeckung vom schwarzen/
negativen Batteriekabel.

3. Trennen Sie das schwarze/negative Kabel von der
schwarzen/negativen Klemme der Batterie und
bewahren Sie die Zylinderschraube und die Mutter auf.

4. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1-2 fiir das rot/positive
Batteriekabel.

5. Bewahren Sie die Batterie an einem kiihlen,
trockenen Ort auf.

Batterie der Fernbedienung

(©HINWEIS )

— Kaufen Sie immer die richtige GréBe und Qualitat
der Batterie, die fir den jeweiligen Einsatzzweck am
besten geeignet ist.

— Reinigen Sie die Batteriekontakte und auch die des
Gerates vor der Batterieinstallation. — Entfernen Sie
die Batterien aus dem Gerat, das Qber einen langeren
Zeitraum nicht benutzt werden soll.

— Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn sie verbraucht
sind oder wenn das Produkt langere Zeit unbenutzt

Y bleiben soll. )
Wartung des Generators

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Generator sauber gehalten und
ordnungsgemaR gelagert wird. Betreiben Sie das Gerat nur
auf einem flachen, ebenen Untergrund in einer sauberen,
trockenen Betriebsumgebung. Setzen Sie das Gerat NICHT
extremen Bedingungen, iberméaBigem Staub, Schmutz,
Feuchtigkeit oder korrosiven Dampfen aus.

(@ VORSICHT

Verwenden Sie KEINEN Gartenschlauch zur Reinigung

Durch die Kiihlschlitze kann Wasser in den
Generator eindringen und die Generatorwicklungen

beschédigen.
_ beschadigen )

Verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch, um die AuBenflachen

des Generators zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie eine weiche
Borstenbiirste, um Schmutz und Ol zu entfernen.
Verwenden Sie einen Luftkompressor (25 PSI), um Schmutz
und Ablagerungen aus dem Generator zu entfernen.
Uberpriifen Sie alle Liiftungséffnungen und Kiihlschlitze auf
Sauberkeit und Unversehrtheit.

a0
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Lagerung

Der Generator sollte mindestens einmal alle 14 Tage
gestartet und mindestens 20 Minuten laufen gelassen
werden. Fiir eine langerfristige Lagerung beachten Sie
bitte diese Richtlinien.

Lagerung des Generators

1. Figen Sie einen Kraftstoffstabilisator in den Tank.

2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle GerAote vom Generator
getrennt sind.

3. Lassen Sie den Generator fiir einige Minuten
laufen, damit der behandelte Kraftstoff durch das
Kraftstoffsystem und den Vergaser flieBt.

4. Drehen Sie das Kraftstoffventil in die Position
“Aus”.

5. Lassen Sie den Generator laufen, bis der
Kraftstoffmangel den Motor gestoppt hat. Dies
dauert in der Regel einige Minuten.

6. Der Generator muss vor der Reinigung und
Lagerung vollstandig abgekihlt sein.

7. Entfernen Sie den Ziindkerzenstecker und ziehen

Sie dann 3 mal am RiickstoBgriff, um das Benzin

aus den Vergaserdiisen abzulassen.

Wechseln Sie das Motordl.

Entfernen Sie die Ziindkerze und gieBen Sie etwa

einen Essléffel Ol in den Zylinder. Starten Sie den

Motor langsam, um das Ol zu verteilen und den

Zylinder zu schmieren.

10. Setzen Sie die Ziindkerze wieder ein.

11. Lagern Sie das Gerat an einem sauberen, trockenen
Ort und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschiizt.

/\ GEFAHR

Das Abgas des Generators enthélt geruchloses und

©

farbloses Kohlenmonoxidgas.

Um ein versehentliches oder unbeabsichtigtes
Ziunden lhres Fernstartgenerators wahrend der
Lagerung zu vermeiden, sollten die folgenden
VorsichtsmaBnahmen getroffen werden:

— Wenn Sie den Generator fiir kurze Zeit
aufbewahren, stellen Sie sicher, dass der
Zundschalter, das Kraftstoffventil und der
Batterieschalter auf AUS stehen.

— Bei ldngerer Lagerung des Generators ist
darauf zu achten, dass der Ziindschalter, das
Kraftstoffventil und der Batterieschalter auf AUS
gestellt sind und die Batterieleitungen von der
Batterie getrennt wurden.

Wartungsplan

Befolgen Sie die in der folgenden WartungsAvabersicht
angegebenen Wartungsintervalle.

Warten Sie Ihren Generator hAaufiger, wenn Sie unter
widrigen Bedingungen arbeiten.

Alle 8 Stunden oder téglich

Olstand prifen

Reinigen Sie den Lufteinlass und den Schalldampfer.

Erste 5 Stunden

Olwechsel

Alle 50 Stunden oder zu jeder Jahreszeit

Luftfilter reinigen

Olwechsel, bei Betrieb unter hoher Last oder in heiBer
Umgebung

Alle 100 Stunden oder zu jeder Jahreszeit

Olwechsel

Zundkerze reinigen/einstellen

Ventilspiel priifen/einstellen*.

Funkenschutz reinigen

Kraftstofftank und Filter reinigen*.

Alle 250 Stunden

I Brennkammer reinigen*

Alle 3 Jahre

I Ersetzen Sie die Kraftstoffleitung und den LPG-Schlauch.

*Ausfuhrung durch sachkundige, erfahrene Eigentimer oder
von Champion Power Equipment zertifizierte Handler.




FEHLERSUCHE

Problem

Der Generator startet nicht.

Ursache
Kein Kraftstoff

Losung
Kraftstoff hinzufligen

Defekte Zliindkerze

Zindkerze ersetzen

Verbraucher beim Start angeschlossen

Verbraucher vom Gerat trennen

Der Generator startet nicht; Der
Generator startet, lauft aber
unrund.

Niedriger Olstand

Kurbelgehause auf die richtige Hohe
befillen

Stellen Sie den Generator auf einen
flachen, ebenen Untergrund.

Choke in der falschen Position

Choke korrekt einstellen

Zindkerzenkabel lose

Kabel an der Ziindkerze befestigen

Der Generator startet nicht per Funkstart.

Die Batterie der Fernbedienung ist leer.

Batterie der Fernbedienung ersetzen

Generatorbatterie ist leer

Generatorbatterie aufladen

Der Batterieschalter befindet sich in der
Position “OFF”

Batterieschalter auf die Position “ON"
stellen.

Der Generator startet nicht elektrisch.

Generatorbatterie ist leer

Generatorbatterie aufladen

Der Batterieschalter befindet sich in der
Position “OFF”

Batterieschalter auf die Position “ON"
stellen.

Der Generator schaltet sich wahrend des
Betriebs ab.

Kein Kraftstoff mehr

Kraftstofftank fullen

Niedriger Olstand

Kurbelgeh&use bis zum richtigen Niveau
befiillen. Stellen Sie den Generator auf
einen flachen, ebenen Untergrund.

Der Generator kann nicht gentigend
Leistung liefern oder Uberhitzt.

Generator ist iberlastet

Uberpriifen Sie die Last und passen Sie sie
an. Siehe “Energiemanagement”.

Unzureichende Bellftung

Uberpriifen Sie die Lufteinschrankung.
Stellen Sie den Generator in einen gut
beltfteten Bereich.

Keine AC-Leistung.

Kabel nicht richtig angeschlossen

Uberpriifen Sie alle Verbindungen

Angeschlossener Verbraucher ist defekt

Defekten Verbraucher ersetzen

Der Leistungsschalter ist ausgeschaltet

Leistungsschalter zuriicksetzen

Lose Verkabelung

Uberpriifen und festziehen der
Kabelverbindungen

Sonstiges

Kontaktieren Sie die Hotline

Wiederholtes Auslésen des
Leistungsschalters.

Uberlastung

Uberpriifen Sie die Last und passen Sie sie
an. Siehe “Energiemanagement”.

Fehlerhafte Kabel oder Verbraucher

Uberpriifen Sie, ob die Dréhte beschadigt,
blank oder ausgefranst sind. Defekte
Verbraucher ersetzen
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Kabellose Fernbedienung

Dieser Generator ist mit einer drahtlosen Fernbedienung
fiir das Starten und Stoppen ausgestattet. Das System
besteht aus (4) Hauptkomponenten:

e Empfangersteuermodul (RCM)

e Kabellose Fernbedienung

¢ Batterieschalter (Taste)

e Ziindschalter (Taste)

Sowohl der Ziindschalter als auch der

Batterieschalter miissen eingeschaltet sein, damit

die Fernbedienungsfunktionen funktionieren. Um den
Generator zu starten, driicken Sie einmal die Taste
“Start”. Der Motor versucht bis zu 6 Mal zu starten. Das
RCM schaltet die Autodrossel ein. Wenn der Generator
nicht startet, wenden Sie sich an lhren ortlichen
Héndler. Um den Generator zu stoppen, driicken Sie
einmal die Taste “stop”.

Fernbedienungsfunktion Stromversorgung

Wenn der Ziindschalter (Taste) eingeschaltet bleibt,
kann die Batterie vollstandig entladen werden. Um einen
Batteriewechsel zu vermeiden, drehen Sie sowohl den
Zindschalter als auch den Batterieschalter in die Aus-
Position.

Power Panel Lastmanagement

Beim Start des Generators per Fernbedienung erfolgt
eine Verzogerung von 15 Sekunden, bevor das
Bedienfeld in Betrieb genommen wird. Wenn Sie den
Generator mit der Fernbedienung stoppen, schaltet sich
das Bedienfeld sofort ab, gefolgt vom Motor 5 Sekunden
spater. Die Verzdgerung der Ein-/Ausschaltspannung
beim An- und Abschalten tritt nur bei Verwendung der
Fernbedienung auf. Bei Verwendung der elektrischen
Starttaste oder des RiickstoBstartverfahrens muss

der Bediener sicherstellen, dass alle elektrischen
Verbraucher (Gerate) wahrend des Start- und
Stoppvorgangs ausgeschaltet sind. Andernfalls kann der
Generator oder die angeschlossenen Gerate beschadigt
werden.

G HINWEIS

Das Wechseln einer Batterie der Fernbedienung
erfordert nicht, dass der Benutzer die
Fernbedienung zuriicksetzt.

Wireless Set Button

Die Wireless-Set-Taste ist eine Funktion, mit der der
Benutzer die Fernbedienungen mit dem Generator
synchronisieren kann. Man kann bis zu zwei
Fernbedienungen einrichten oder eine Fernbedienung
mit dem Generator zuriicksetzen. Um eine
Fernbedienung zuriickzusetzen oder zu synchronisieren,
fiihren Sie diese Schritte aus:

1. Drehen Sie den Ziindschalter in die Position “ON".

2. Drehen Sie den Batterieschalter auf die Position
“ON".

3. Halten Sie die Funktaste neben dem roten Licht
(auf der Frontplatte) ca. drei Sekunden lang
gedriickt; das rote Licht leuchtet auf.

4. Driicken und lassen Sie die Taste “STOP" auf der
Fernbedienung los. Das rote Licht blinkt einmal, um
das Remote-Programm zu Iéschen.

5. Dricken und lassen Sie die START-Taste los. Das
rote Licht blinkt einmal, um die Fernbedienung zu
programmieren.

6. Halten Sie die Programmiertaste etwa drei
Sekunden lang gedriickt, bis das rote Licht erlischt.

7. Testen Sie die Start & Stop Funktionen.

( ~J

S
DN ¢

(©HINWEIS

Nur zwei Fernbedienungen kénnen mit jeweils
einem Generator synchronisiert werden.

L

Parallelbetrieb

Zwei (2) gleiche Champion-Modelle kénnen parallel
betrieben werden, um die verfiigbare elektrische
Gesamtleistung zu erhdhen. Fiir den Parallelbetrieb

ist ein Champion-Parallel-Kit (Sonderausstattung)
erforderlich. Fiir die Verfuigbarkeit des Kits wenden Sie
sich bitte an den Kundendienst oder besuchen Sie www.
championpowerequipment.de.

Detaillierte Informationen fiir die Installation, den Betrieb
und die Leistungsdaten der verbundenen Generatoren
finden Sie in der Betriebsanleitung des Parallel-Kits.



SPECIFCATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

71001i-EU/SC

72301i-EU/SC

Gasoline Starting Watts 1000W 2300w
Gasoline Running Watts 900w 1900W
Gasoline Starting Amps at 120V 4.55A 10.45A
Gasoline Running Amps at 120V 4.09A 8.64A
Volts 220 220
Frequency 50Hz 50Hz
Outlets 220V 16A Euro 2Pin 220V 16A Euro 2Pin
GFCI Outlets No No
Covered Outlets Yes Yes
Gasoline Run Time at 1/4 Load 9.5 h. 9.5 h.
Noise Level 53.0 dBA 53.0 dBA
Inverter Yes Yes
Parallel Capability Yes Yes

DC Operation No Yes
Voltmeter No No
Automatic Voltage Regulation No No
Battery No No
Start Type Recoil Recoil
Engine Brand Champion Champion
Engine Size 50cc 98cc
Engine Type 4-stroke 4-stroke
Engine Speed Variable Variable
Fuel Type Gasoline Gasoline
Fuel Gauge No No
Gasoline Capacity 2.8L 3.8L
Gasoline Tank Material Steel Steel
Engine Oil Type 10W-30 10W-30
Engine Oil Capacity 0.32L 0.4 L
Low Oil Shut-Off Yes Yes
Wheels No No

CE Certified Yes Yes
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SPECIFICATIONS 73001i-EU/SC

Gasoline Starting Watts 3100w
Gasoline Running Watts 2800W
Gasoline Starting Amps at 120V 14.09A
Gasoline Running Amps at 120V 12.73A
Volts 220
Frequency 50Hz
Outlets 220V 16A Euro 2Pin
GFCI Outlets No
Covered Outlets Yes
Gasoline Run Time at 1/4 Load 8.0 h.
Noise Level 58.0 dBA
Inverter Yes
Parallel Capability Yes

DC Operation Yes
Voltmeter No
Automatic Voltage Regulation No
Battery No
Start Type Recoil
Engine Brand Champion
Engine Size 171cc
Engine Type 4-stroke
Engine Speed Variable
Fuel Type Gasoline
Fuel Gauge No
Gasoline Capacity 6L
Gasoline Tank Material Steel
Engine Oil Type 10W-30
Engine Oil Capacity 0.6 L
Low Oil Shut-Off Yes
Wheels Yes
Wheel Type Solid
Wheel Diameter 5.5 in.
CE Certified Yes




TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

SPECIFICATIONS 73001i-P-EU/SC

Gasoline Starting Watts 3100W
Gasoline Running Watts 2800W
Gasoline Starting Amps at 120V 14.09A
Gasoline Running Amps at 120V 12.73A
Volts 220
Frequency 50Hz
Outlets 220V 16A Euro 2Pin
GFCI Outlets No
Covered Outlets Yes
Gasoline Run Time at 1/4 Load 8.0 h.
Noise Level 58.0 dBA
Inverter Yes
Parallel Capability Yes

DC Operation Yes
Voltmeter No
Automatic Voltage Regulation No
Battery Yes

Start Type Recoil/Electric Start/Wireless Remote
Engine Brand Champion
Engine Size 171cc
Engine Type 4-stroke
Engine Speed Variable
Fuel Type Gasoline
Fuel Gauge No
Gasoline Capacity 6L
Gasoline Tank Material Steel
Engine Oil Type 10W-30
Engine Oil Capacity 0.6 L
Low Oil Shut-Off Yes
Wheels Yes
Wheel Type Solid
Wheel Diameter 5.5 in.
CE Certified Yes
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

110011 (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No Alias Description Qty. § No. Alias Description Qty.
1 |1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6x15 4 35 182.211100.00 Operate Panel Component 1
2 182.200604.00 Mount Rubber, Base Setting ) 36 |82.210016.00 Speed Limiter 1
3 182.200601.00 Base Setting 1 37 182.211001.00 Control Box, Operate Panel 1
4 11.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6x12 7 38 |82.070400.00 Fuel Cock Component 1
5 |2.02.010 Nut M5 4 39 |82.126100.00 Tci Unit 1
6 |2.02.014 Nut M6 4 40 |1.5789.0650 Bolt M6x50 4
7 182.200300.00.48 |Cover Component, Right, Yellow 1 41 |82.200700.00 Gripe Component 1
8 |1.818.0514 Screw M5x14 12 42 182.200501.00.48 |Cover, Top, Yellow 1
9 |82.200800.00.78 |Art Cover, Silver Gray L 43 11.5789.0620 Flange Bolt M6x20 3
10 181.200605.00 Mount Rubber, Engine 4 44 182.070900.00 Diaphragm Tube Component 1
11 ]1.5789.0608 Flange Bolt M6x8 2 45 182.070011.10 Pipe, Fuel 1
12 |82.070009.00 Bracket, Fuel Tank 1 46 ]82.073000.00 Fuel Pump Assembly 1
13 82.221000.00 Controller Assembly 1 47 ]2.06.005 Clip (29x31) 3
14 11.9074.4.0414 Screw&Washer Assembly M4x14 8 48 |81.070300.00 Fuel Filter 1
15 ]08.006001.00 Bolt M6 L 49 182.200502.00 Setting, Spill Prevention 1
16 |71001i-EU Engine |Engine 1 50 |82.200505.00 Maintenance Cover 1
17 |81.220002.00 Mount Rubber, Controller 1 51 |2.08.067 Screw M5x12 1
18 |2.08.055 Bolt M6x14 1 52 |81.070100.00 Fuel Tank Cap Component 1
19182.200105.00 Maintenance Cover 1 53 |2.06.010 Clip 4

20]2.02.015 Nut M6 4 82.200100.00.48 |Front Cover Assembly, Yellow 1

21182.070011.20 Pipe, Fuel 1 55 |1.6177.1.06 Nut M6 4

22182.070011.30 Pipe, Fuel 1 56 |1.823.0414 Screw M4x14 1
23]111.070300.01 Qil Screen, Fuel Pipe 1 57 ]122.210003.01 Plug 1
24 12.12.009 Buffer 2 58 | 82.212001.00 Control Box, Output Panel 1
25 182.071000.01 Fuel Tank Assembly 1 59 |1.6177.1.04.3 Nut M4 4
26 |82.200400.00.48 |Supporter, Back Cover, Yellow 1 60 |5.1110.000 Receptacle (DC.12V) 1
27 182.200200.00.48 |Cover Component Left, Yellow 1 61 182.01.4.2 Output Panel 1
2815.1010.001 Switch, Flameout 2 62 15.1120.013 Receptacle 1
2911.818.0514 Bolt M5x14 2 63 |1.819.0414.2 Bolt And Washer Assembly M4x14 4
30 182.210003.00 Jacket, Control Box 1 64 15.1200.308 DC.8A Breaker 1
31]1.845.2913 Self-Tapping Screw 2.9x13 2 65 |1.5783.0514.3 Bolt M5x14 1
32]1.845.3513 Self-Tapping Screw 3.5x13 1 66 ]1.862.05 Lock Washer @5 1
3311.818.0410 Screw M4x10 1 67 ]1.97.1.05.3 Washer @5 2
34 124.070001.00 Fuel Knob 1 68 1.6170.05.3 Nut M5 2

The part numbers above are used for both UK

and EU versions of the generator.

Additional UK parts:

PART DESCRIPTION

82.221000.00 240v 50hz Control unit

5.1120.013 240v 13amp Receptacle
Additional EU parts:
PART DESCRIPTION

82.221000.01 220v 50hz Control unit
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

110011 (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No. Alias Description Qty. No. Alias Description Qty.
1 [1.845.4816 Tapping Screw ST4.8x16 7 54 182.120300.00 |Wire, Flameout 1
2 |82.190006.00 |Rubber Sleeve 1, End Cover 1 55 |1.9074.15.0616 fg'eW&WaSher Assembly M6x|
3 [82.190003.00 Generator End Cover 1 56 [1.5789.0520 Flange Bolt M5x20 12
4 11.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6x12 5 57 [2.11.019 Oil Seal (920x@35x5) 1
5 |82.190001.00 Fan, Engine 1 58 182.030036.20 Board 1
6 [1.6170.10 Nut M10 2 59 |82.030007.00 Cover, Crankcase 1
7 (1.97.1.10 Washer @10 2 60 [2.04.002 Dowel Pin (38x14) 2
8 182.191200.00 Rotor Component 1 61 |82.030035.00 Oil Nozzle 1
9 ]1.9074.14.0625 |Screw&Washer Assembly M6x25 2 62 [82.031000.00 Oil Dipstick Assembly 1
10 182.191100.02 Stator Component 1 63 |82.050200.00 Connecting Rod 1
11 11.5789.0516 Flange Bolt M5x16 3 64 [2.09.008 Circlip (912x21) 2
12 |82.190002.00 End Cover 1 65 |82.050003.00 Pin,Piston 1
13 |1.5789.0512 Flange Bolt M5x12 10 66 |82.050005.00 Piston 1
14 182.081300.00 Muffler Protector Assembly (Right) 1 67 |82.050300.00 Piston Ring Set 1
15 182.080008.00 Spring 2 68 182.030033.00 Element 1
16 |1.6175.06 Nut M6 2 69 [82.041002.00 |Valve Lifter 2
17 181.100001.00 Gasket, Exhaust Pipe 1 70 ]2.13.021 Bush @5.2x@10x7.6 1
18 182.101100.00 Muffler Assembly 1 71 182.091100.00 Base, Air Cleaner 1
19 [82.101300.00 Spark Arrester 1 72 11.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6x15 2

20 |81.101501.00 Cap, Spark Arrester 1 73 [82.091003.00 Element 1
21 [81.101502.00 Metal Filter, Exhaust 1 74 (82.091200.00 Cover, Air Cleaner 1
22 12.06.012 Clamp (925xb10) 1 75 ]2.08.054 Bolt M6x16 2
23 |[82.061006.00 Spring, Recoil Starter 1 76 [1.6177.1.06 Nut M6 2
24 182.061200.00 Guide, Rope Handle 1 77 182.090005.00 Clamp Board, Air Filter Tube 1
25 182.061005.00 Grip, Starter 1 78 182.090004.00 Pipe, Air Cleaner 1
26 |82.061012.00 Cover, Grip 1 79 |[82.130004.00 Gasket, Air Cleaner 1
27 |82.061002.00 Starter Ratchet, Steel 2 80 182.130000.00 Carburetor Component 1
28 182.061100.00 Cover, Recoil Starter 1 81 182.130003.00 Gasket, Carburetor 1
29 |[82.061001.00 Reel, Recoil Starter 1 82 |[82.130001.00 Insulator, Carburetor 1
30 |2.10.007 Rope @3.5x1400 1 83 [81.130002.00 Gasket, Insulator 1
31 [82.061009.00 |Spring, Ratchet Guide 1 84 (82.081100.00 z'izzﬂe" Protector Component, | 4
32 [82.061007.00 Ratchet Guide 1 85 182.040005.00 Push Rod, Valve 2
33 |82.061008.00 Screw, Ratchet Guide 1 86 |82.040016.00 Shaft, Rocker Arm 1
34 182.080100.00 Fan Cover Component 1 87 |82.020001.00 Tube, Breather 1
35 [82.120004.00 Build Up, Flywheel 2 88 |1.818.0514 Screw M5x14 1
36 [82.120100.00 Flywheel Component 1 89 [2.13.022 Bush @5x@6.3x4.5 1
37 ]2.11.020 Oil Seal (320xP38x5) 1 90 182.021101.00 Cylinder Head Cover 1
38 [82.030100.00 Crankcase 1 91 |82.021002.00 Cover, Breather Room 1
39 |1.276.6004 Bearing 2 92 (1.818.0306 Screw M3x16 4
40 |2.03.020.1 Washer @6.2 x @15 x 0.5, Black 1 93 182.020002.00 Gasket, Cylinder Head Cover 1
41 |82.040106.00 |Cover,Cam 1 94 [2.02.009 Nut, Lock (M5x0.5) 2
42 |82.040104.00 Flyweight 1 95 182.040009.00 Rocker Arm, Valve 2
43 182.040103.00 Spring Decompress 1 96 |82.040012.00 Nut, Valve Adjusting 2
44 182.040107.00 Cam 1 97 182.040007.00 Retainer, Valve Spring 1
45 |82.040101.00 Cam Shaft 2 98 182.040003.00 Spring, Valve 2
46 |2.14.013 Woodruff Key (3x5x13) 1 99 |[82.040017.00 Oil Seal, Valve 1
47 182.050101.00 Crankshaft 1 100 |82.040006.00  |Valve, Intake 1
48 182.050102.00 Gear, Drive 1 101 182.040002.00 Valve, Exhaust 1
49 |2.05.050 Clip, Wire 1 102 |2.01.027 Stud Bolt M6x27 2
50 [1.9074.3.0510 |Screw&Spr. Washer Assembly M5x10 1 103 |2.01.025 Stud Bolt M6x80 2
51 [82.030036.10 Board 1 104 12.15.006 Spark Plug (ASRTC) 1
52 12.07.011 O-Ring @26.5x@2.65 1 105 [82.123000.01 Ignition Assembly 1
53 182.127000.00 Oil Lever Switch 1 106 [1.5789.0525 Flange Bolt M5x25 2
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

123011 (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No Part Number Description Amount [l No Part Number Description Amount
1 181.200800.00.78 |Art Cover, Silvery 4 41 |5.1010.003.1 Switch 2
2 |1.818.0514.3 Screw M5 x 14 17 42 181.211100.00.2 |Operate Panel, Black 1
3 181.200300.00.48 |Cover, Right, Yellow 1 43 181.126000.00 |[lgnition Assembly 1
4 12.02.014 Nut M6, Square 4 44 181.210200.01  [Toroid Coil Component, Square 1
5 [2.02.010 Cage Nut, M5 7 45 181.211001.00 |Control Box, Operation Panel 1
6 [81.200601.00.2 |Base Setting Component 1 46 |81.061200.00 [Guide Plate, Rope 1
7 |81.200604.00 [Mount, Base Setting 4 47 ]2.02.015 Nut M6 4
8 |1.5789.0622.3 |Flange Bolt M6 x 22, Green 8 48 181.200101.01.48 |Front Cover, Yellow 1
9 |1.6177.1.06.3 |Lock Nut M6, Flange, Green 4 49 181.200200.00.48 |Cover, Left, Yellow 1
10 |1.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6 x 12 1 50 |72301i Engine 1
11 |84.221000.05 |Control Unit, 240V, 50HZ 1 51 [81.070400.00 [Fuel Valve 1
12 |81.220003.00 |Pressure Plate, Control Unit 1 52 |181.071000.00.1 |Fuel Tank, Black 1
13 [1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6 x 15 4 53 |81.200401.00.48 |Supporter, Rear Cover, Yellow 1
14 181.200605.00 |Motor Mount 4 54 |84.200105.00.48 |Protector, Rear Cover, Yellow 1
15 |2.08.052.3 Bolt M6 x 16, Green 4 55 [1.818.0614.3 Screw M6 x 14, Green 4
16 [122.210003.01 |Grommet, Control Box 2 56 ]81.200502.00 |Spillway, Fuel Tank 1
17 |1.845.4220 Screw ST4.2 x 20 1 57 181.200503.00 |Plug 1
18 |5.1840.002 Case, Power Supply 1 58 [81.070100.00.3 |Fuel Tank Cap 1
19 181.212001.00 |Control Box, Output Panel 1 59 [1.5287.06.3 Large Washer @6, Green 4
20 |1.6177.1.04.3 |Lock Nut M4, Flange, Green 4 60 |81.200700.00.2 |Handle Assembly, Black 1
21 181.210012.00 |Plate, Signal 1 61 |81.200501.00.48 [Cover,Top, Yellow 1
22 [81.01.6.2 Output Panel, Black 1 62 |2.08.068.2 Flange Bolt M5 x 13 3
23 |1.5783.0514.3 |Bolt M5 x 14, Green 1 63 [5.1800.003 Bridge Rectifier 1
24 [1.97.1.05.3 Washer, @5, Green 2 64 |1.5783.0520 Bolt M5 x 20 1
25 |1.6170.05.3 Nut M5, Green 2 65 [81.200102.00 [Rotundity Jacket 4
26 [5.1120.011 Receptacle 1 66 |81.200103.00 |Groove Jacket 4
27 [81.210001.00.3 [Connect Port, Red 1 67 |81.220001.00 |Protector, Control Unit 2
28 [81.210001.00.1 |Connect Port, Black 1 68 |81.220002.00 |Mount Rubber, Control Unit 2
29 [1.819.0414 Screw M4 x 14 4 69 |81.200603.00 |Mount, End Cover 1
30 |1.818.0210.3 Screw M2 x 10, Green 4 70 181.200602.00 |Mount, Engine 1
31 [1.93.02.3 Spring Washer @2, Green 4 71 ]2.05.050 Clamp, Wire 1
32 (1.97.1.02.3 Washer @2, Green 4 72 181.212001.01  |Control Box, Output Panel 1
33 [5.1910.000 Receptacle 1 73 [122.210003.00 |Plug, Wire 1
34 11.6170.02.3 Nut M2, Green 4 74 181.03.1.2 Panel, Black 1
35 [1.9074.4.0414.3 |Screw/Washer Assembly M4 x 14, Green 8 75 15.1200.308 8Amp Circuit Breaker, Push Button 1
36 [81.210200.00 |Toroid Coil Component, Round 1 76 15.1110.005 Receptacle, DC 12V 1
37 11.97.1.04.3 Washer @4, Green 1 77 |1.5287.04.2 Large Washer @4 4
38 [81.130200.00 [Pull Choke Assembly 1 78 ]1.9074.3.0408.2 |Screw/Washer Assembly M4 x 8 4
39 |1.818.0412.3 Screw M4 x 12, Green 1 79 |9.1700.003 Plug, USB 5V/2.1A 1
40 [81.070001.00 |Knob, Fuel Vale 1 80 |9.1600.012 Cables, 12V, 2m 1

The part numbers above are used for both UK
and EU versions of the generator.

Additional UK parts:

PART DESCRIPTION

84.221000.05 240v 50hz Control unit
5.1910.001 240v 13amp Receptacle
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

123011 (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No. Alias Description Qty. No. Alias Description Qty.
1 1.5789.0612 |Flange Bolt M6 x 12 10 54 | 81.081100.00 |Muffler Protector, Side 1
2 81.061000.00 |Recoil Assembly 1 55 | 81.081003.00 |Fastening Insert 1
3 1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6 x 15 5 56 81.081001.00 |Muffler Protector, Seal 1
4 2.02.013 Nut M6 1 57 | 81.080003.00 [Air Duct 1
5 81.080100.00 [Fan Cover 1 58 | 1.6177.1.06.3 |Flange Nut M6 6
6 2.02.018 Nut M12 x 1.25 2 59 | 81.020001.00 |Breather Tube 1
7 1.16674.0512 |Flange Bolt M5 x 12 4 60 | 81.021000.00 |Cover, Cylinder Head 1
8 84.080001.00 |Cooling Fan 1 61 | 81.020002.00 |Gasket, Cylinder Head Cover 1
9 81.060001.00 |Pulley, Starter 1 62 | 81.080200.00 |Air Shroud, Cylinder 1
10 2.11.019 Oil Seal $20 x B35 x 5 2 63 1.5789.0650 |Flange Bolt M6 x 50 4
11 84.030100.00 [Crankcase 1 64 | 84.010100.00 |Cylinder Head 1
12 84.123000.00 |[Ignition Coil 1 65 | 84.030009.00 |Gasket, Cylinder Head 1
13 1.5789.0620 |Flange Bolt M6 x 20 12 66 2.01.038 Stud Bolt M6 x 105 2
14 1.276.6204 Bearing 6204 2 67 | 81.130002.00 |Gasket, Insulator 1
15 81.030013.01 |[Seal Strip 2, Crankcase Cover 1 68 | 84.130001.00 [Insulator, Carburetor 1
16 81.030013.00 |[Seal Strip 1, Crankcase Cover 1 69 | 81.130003.00 |Gasket, Carburetor 1
17 84.050100.00 |Crankshaft 1 70 | 84.130000.00 [Carburetor Assembly 1
18 2.14.013 Woodruff Key 3 x5 x 13 2 71 | 81.130004.00 |Gasket, Air Cleaner 1
19 2.04.002 Dowel Pin @8 x 14 4 72 | 81.090004.00 [Pipe, Air Cleaner 1
20 81.030008.00 |Gasket, Crankcase Cover 1 73 | 81.090003.00 |Joint, Breather Pipe 1
21 81.127000.00 |Oil Level Sensor 1 74 | 81.091100.00 |Base, Air Cleaner 1
22 81.030006.00 |[Plate, Coil 1 75 | 81.091003.00 |Element, Air Cleaner 1
23 81.030007.00 |Cover, Crankcase 1 76 81.091200.00 |Cover, Air Cleaner 1
24 81.122000.00 |[Trigger Assembly 1 77 2.08.053 Bolt M6 x 20 1
25 1.16674.0612 |Flange Bolt M6 x 12 2 78 2.02.009 Nut M5 x 0.5, Lock 2
26 84.191200.00 |Stator Component 1 79 | 81.040012.00 |Screw, Valve Adjustment 2
27 1.5789.0635 |Flange Bolt M6 x 35 2 80 | 81.040009.00 |Rocker Arm, Intake Valve 2
28 84.191100.00 |Rotor Component 1 81 | 81.040016.00 |Shaft, Rocker Arm 1
29 81.190006.01 |Rubber Sleeve 2, End Cover 1 82 | 83.040014.01 |Valve Collet 2
30 81.190006.00 |[Rubber Sleeve 1, End Cover 1 83 | 83.040001.01 [Retainer, Valve Spring 2
31 1.5789.0622.3 |Flange Bolt M6 x 22 4 84 | 81.040017.00 |Oil Seal, Valve 1
32 81.190002.00 |End Cover, Motor 1 85 | 83.040003.01 Spring, Valve 2
33 2.06.011 Clamp @25 x b10 1 86 | 81.040002.00 [Valve, Intake 1
34 81.101501.00 |[Cap, Spark Arrester 1 87 | 81.040006.00 |Valve, Exhaust 1
35 | 81.101300.00 |Spark Arrester 1 88 | 81.031000.00 |Oil Dipstick Assembly 1
36 81.081002.00 |Rubber Seal Sleeve 1 89 1.5789.0608 |Flange Bolt M6 x 8 1
37 84.190001.00 [Cooling Fan, Rotor 1 90 | 81.030035.00 |Oil Nipple 1
38 2.09.007 Circlip $13.5 x @1 2 91 | 1.9074.4.0535 [Screw M5 x 35 2
39 | 81.050003.00 |Pin, Piston 1 92 | 1.818.0306.1 |Screw M3 x 6 2
40 84.050200.00 |Connecting Rod 1 93 | 1.9074.3.0510 |Screw M5 x 10 1
41 84.050300.00 |[Piston Ring Set 1 94 | 81.130007.00 |Clamp Board, Choke Control Line 1
42 84.050005.00 |Piston 1 95 | 81.130010.00 |Spring, Connecter 1
43 81.040100.00 [Camshaft 1 84.131000.00

96 Carburetor 1
44 81.040013.00 |[Lifter, Valve 2 84.131000.01
45 81.040005.00 |Push Rod 2 97 2.06.010 Clamp, $10.5 x @1 2
46 | 2.15.005(E6RTC) [Spark Plug E6GRTC 1 98 | 81.132200.00 |Stepper Motor 1
47 2.01.027 Stud Bolt M6 x 27 6 99 | 1.9074.1.0408 [Screw M4 x 8 2
48 1.845.4817 Tapping Screw ST4.8 x 17 4 100 | 81.132100.00 |[Stepper Motor Base 1
49 81.081300.00 [Muffler Protector Assembly, Right 1 101 | 81.130005.00 |Support, Stepper Motor 1
50 84.081200.00 |Muffler Protector Assembly, Middle 1 102 | 81.130008.00 |Connecter, Choke Valve Axis 1
51 1.6175.06.3  |Nut M6 2 103 | 81.130006.00 [Brace, Support Plate 2
52 81.101100.00 |Muffler Assembly 1 104 | 81.090005.00 [Clamp Board, Air Filter Tube 1
53 81.100001.00 |Gasket, Exhaust Pipe 1 105 | 81.091000.00 |Air Cleaner Assembly 1

106 | 81.101000.00 |Muffler Assembly 1
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

130011 (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No |Part Number Description QTY No |Part Number Description QTY
1 11.9074.4 0516.1  [Screw/Washer Assembly M5x16, Black 4 67 [83.201600.01 Supporter, Right

2 ]2.08.052.1 Bolt M6 x 16, Black 10 68 [83.201200.01 Motor Mount

3 [83.200200.01.2  |Cover, Left, Black 1 69 [83.200607.01 Plug, Oil Drain Hole

4 183.201600.03 Supporter, Left, Black 1 70 [1.6182.06 Nut M6

5 ]1.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6 x 12 9 71 183.200601.01 Base Setting Component

6 183.200701.02.2  [Handle, Left, Black 1 72 |83.200609.02 Steel Plate 2

7 11.9074.4 0512.1 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 12, Black 11 73 183.200609.01 Steel Plate 1

8 |83.200500.01.48 [Cover, Top, Yellow 74 [83.201400.01 Rubber Pad

9 [83.200502.01 Spillway, Fuel Tank 75 183.201702.01 Plug, Wheel

10 [83.070100.02 Cap, Fuel Tank 76 |i.vor e Retaining Ring @12

11 12.06.016 Clamp, @8.7 x b8 77 [1.848.12 Washer @12

12 [83.070011.01 Fuel Pipe, Fuel Tank To Fuel Valve 78 183.201701.01 Wheel, Left

13 |2.06.018 Clamp @10 5 x b8 79 [83.201500.01 Axle

14 [111.070300.01 Fuel Filter, Fuel Pipe 80 [83.201701.02 Wheel, Right

15 12.08.068 2 Flange Bolt M5 x 13 81 [83.200305.01 Spring Patch

16 (83.071000.02 Fuel Tank 82 183.200304.01 Rubber Seal, Muffler Cover
17 (83.070300.01 Fuel Filter, Fuel Tank 83 |1.845 3595 Screw ST3.5x9.5

18 [1.845.4213 Screw ST4.2 x 13 84 [83.200303.01.2  |Muffler Cover, Black

19 [83.081400.01

Muffler Protector Assembly, Upper

85

83.200701.01.2

Handle, Right, Black

20 [83.081004.01

Plate

86

83.200302.01.2

Cover, Right Side, Black

IR BN | C) PN N BERG N QY ) (RN /G ) Y N /G ) U (G R PR NG R DG

N PO PN 1 CY G+ ) N RN RN O (R B DR RN O 1O RN R G RN BERG CY IO 1 S 110 ) Y] N i 7Y B 1 ) ) B DS F Y E ST DT DT DT DS N e Y N N PN

21 ]2.02.001 Nut M6, Long 87 |2.08.075.1 Bolt M6 x 20, Black

22 |83.100001.01 Gasket, Exhaust 88 |81.220002.00 Mount Rubber, Control Unit

23 |83.101100.01 Muffler Assembly 89 |81.220001.00 Protector, Control Unit

24 146.101300.08 Spark Arrester Assembly 90 |(83.220003.01 Pressure Plate, Control Unit

25 [46.101503.08 Plate, Spark Arrester 91 /83.221000.04 Control Unit, 220V/50Hz

26 [1.9074.4 0514 Screw/Washer Assembly M5 x 14 92 [1.5783.0520 Bolt M5 x 20

27 [1.97.1.06 Washer @6 93 [1.93.05 Lock Washer @5

28 11.93.06 Lock Washer @6 94 [122.190600.00 Rectifier

29 |1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6 x 15 10 95 [83.070011.02 Fuel Pipe, Fuel Valve To Carburetor

30 |1.845.4816 Screw ST4.8 x 16 6 96 |1.845.4819 Screw ST4.8 x 19

31 [1.845.4219 Screw ST4.2 x 19 1 97 [1.97.1.05 Washer @5

32 [83.081500.01 Muffler Protector Assembly, Lower 1 98 183.070400.01 Fuel Valve

33 |1.5789.0620 Flange Bolt M6 x 20 6 99 [83.200101.01.48 |Front Cover, Yellow

34 (2.08.055.1 Bolt, Maintenance Cover, Black 2 100 |83.200106.01 Protector, Front Cover

35 |83.200402.01.48 |Protector, Rear Cover, Yellow 1 101 (83.061200.01.2 Guide Plate, Rope, Black

36 |83.200401.01.48 |Supporter, Rear Cover, Yellow 1 102 (1.823.0408 Screw M4 x 8

37 |2.02.014 Nut M6, Square 12 103 (83.070001.01 Knob, Fuel Valve

38 [2.02.010 Cage Nut, M5 8 104 [83.130200.01 Pull Choke Assembly

39 183.200701.03.2 Handle, Left, Black 1 105 |5.1840.002 Case, Power Supply

40 [83.200704.01.2  |Bracket, Left, Black 1 106 [1.845.3513 Screw ST3.5x 13

41 183.201600.05 Supporter, Right 1 107 |1.819.0414 Screw M4 x 14

42 (1.6187.1 08 Lock Nut M8 2 108 |5.1120.013 Receptacle

43 [2.13.001 Bushing @13.3 x @19.3 x 8 2 109 |5.1430.002 Intelligauge

44 11.5789.0612.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 12, Black 4 110 |1.9074.4.0414.1  |Screw M4 x 14, Black

45 183.200704.02.2 Bracket, Right, Black 1 111 (83.01.26.2 Control Panel, Black

46 [2.03.001 Bushing @13.3 x @19.3 x 2 2 112 [1.6177.1.04.1 Lock Nut M4, Flange, Black 10
47 |2.03.002 Washer @13 x @20 x 2.5 2 113 |5.1200.308 8Amp Circuit Breaker, Push Button 1
48 |2.08.002 Bolt M8 x 28 2 114 183.210002.02 Control Box 1
49 183.200701.04.2 Handle, Right, Black 1 115|122 210003.01 Grommet 1
50 [2.02.002 Nut M6, T-Style 2 116 |1.9074.1.0535.2  |Screw M5 x 35 2
51 |83.200705.01.2 Handle, Upper, Black 1 117 (1.818.0514.3 Screw M5 x 14, Green 2
52 183.200705.02.2  |Handle, Lower, Black 1 118 183.210016.00 Speed Limiter 1
53 [1.9074.3 0512.1 |Screw M5 x 12, Black 3 119 |5.1000.002.1 Ignition Switch, Black 1
54 |1.5789.0635.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 35, Black 2 120 [5.1010.003.1 Switch, Economy 1
55 |83.190006.01 Rubber Sleeve, End Cover 1 121 (5.1110.005 Receptacle, DC.12V 1
56 |83.190003.01 End Cover, Generator 1 122 (1.5783.0520.3 Bolt M5 x 20, Green 1
57 183.190001.01 Fan, Generator 1 12311.862 05 Lock Washer @5, Toothed 1
58 |2.02.006 Nut M14 x 1.5 1 124 11.9/7.1.05.3 Washer ©b, Green 2
59 183.191100.01 Rotor Assembly 1 125 11.6170.05.3 Nut M5, Green 2
60 [1.5789.0645 Flange Bolt M6 x 45 4 126 {1.93.05.3 Lock Washer @5, Green 2
61 [83.191200.16 Stator Assembly 1 127 15.1910.001 Special Receptacle 1
62 |83.190002.01 End Cover, Mortor 1 128 (1.818.0210.3 Screw M2 x 10, Green 4
63 83.402|Engine 1 129 11.9302.3 Spring Washer @2, Green 4
64 |1.6177.1 08 Lock Nut M8, Flange 12 130 (1.97.1.02.3 Washer @2, Green 4
65 12.05.050 Clamp, Wire 2 131]1.6170.02.3 Nut M2, Green 4
66 [83.201600.02 Supporter, Left 1 132 /83.210001.00.1 Connect Port, Black 2

The part numbers above are used for both UK
and EU versions of the generator.

Additional UK parts:

PART DESCRIPTION

83.221000.00 24.0v 50hz Control unit
5.1110.000

240v 13amp Receptacle
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

13001I1-P (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No Part Number Description QTY No Part Number Description QTyY
1 ]83.200205.02 Hasp, Maintenance Cover 1 78 183.201500.01 Axle 1
2 |2.08.055.1 Bolt, Maintenance Cover, Black 4 79 |83.201701.02 Wheel, Right 1
3 |83.200204.02.2 |Maintenance Cover, Battery, Black 1 80 |83.200305.01 Spring Patch 5
4 |2.08.052.1 Bolt M6 x 16 10 81 |83.200304.01  |Rubber Seal Sleeve 1
5 ]1.9074.4.0516.1 |Screw M5 x 16, Black 4 82 |1.845.3595 Screw ST3.5 x 9.5 8
6 |83.200201.02.2 |Cover, Left, Black 1 83 |83.200303.01.2 [Cover, Right Muffler, Black 1
7 |1.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6 x 12 11 84 183.200701.01.2 |Handle, Right, Black 1
8 |83.201600.06 Supporter, Left 1 85 |83.200302.01.2 [Cover, Right Side, Black 1
9 |1.9074.4.0512.1 [Screw M5 x 12, Black 11 86 |2.08.075.1 Bolt M6 x 20 2
10 |83.200701.02.2 |Handle, Left, Black 1 87 |5.1320.023 Plastic Corrugated Pipe, @6.8 x @10 x 530 1
11 |83.200500.01 Cover, Top 1 88 |5.1900.019 Red Wire, 600mm, Battery 1
12 183.200502.01 Spillway, Fuel Tank 1 89 [83.200018.01 Holder, Control Unit and Battery 1
13 |83.070100.02 Cap, Fuel Tank 1 90 |152.200013.01 [Sheath, Rubber 1
14 |2.06.016 Clip 28.7 x b8 3 91 [83.221000.02  [Control Unit, 230V/50Hz 1
15 |83.070011.01 Fuel Pipe, Fuel Tank To Fuel Valve 1 92 |1.16674.0516 |Flange Bolt M5 x 16 1
16 |2.06.018 Clip @10.5 x b8 1 93 |81.220001.00 |Protector, Control Unit 2
17 |111.070300.01 [Inline Fuel Filter Assembly 1 94 |122.200013.01 [Sheath, Rubber 2
18 |2.08.068.2 Bolt M5 x 13 6 95 183.200908.01  |Fixation Bar, Sponge 1
19 |83.071000.02 Fuel Tank 1 96 |122.200904.00 |Pinch, Rubber 1
20 [83.070300.01 Fuel Filter, Fuel Tank 1 97 19.1000.070 Battery 7AH 1

21 |1.845.4213 Screw ST4.2 x 13 6 98 |5.1900.060 Black Wire, 600mm, Battery 1
22 |83.081400.01 Muffler Protector Assembly, Upper 1 99 |5.1320.022 Pipe 6.8 x @10 x 450 1
23 [83.081004.01 Plate 1 100 |1.16674.0512  |Flange Bolt M5 x 12 1
24 12.02.001 Nut M6, Long 2 101 ]5.1800.003 Rectifier 1
25 [83.100001.01 Gasket, Exhaust 1 102 |83.070001.01  |Fuel Knob 1
26 [83.101100.01 Muffler Assembly 1 103 |1.823.0408.1 Screw M4 x 8, Black 2
27 |46.101300.08 Spark Arrester Assembly 1 104 |83.061200.01.2 |Guide, Rope, Black 1
28 [46.101503.08 Plate, Spark Arrester 1 105 |83.200106.02  |Protector 1
29 [1.9074.4.0514  |Screw M5 x 14 2 106 |83.070400.01  |Petcock 1
30 |1.845.4816 Screw ST4.8 x 16 6 107 |2.05.050 Wire Clip, 100mm 1
31 [1.845.4219 Screw ST4.2 x 19 1 108 |1.97.1.05 Washer @5 1
32 |83.081500.01 Muffler Protector Assembly, Lower 1 109 |1.845.4819 Screw ST4.8 x 19 2
33 |1.5789.0620 Flange Bolt M6 x 20 6 110 |5.1840.002 Case, Pclwer Supply 1
34 [83.200402.01 Protector, Rear Cover 1 111 ]1.845.3522 Screw ST3.5 x 22 1
35 |83.200401.01 Supporter, Rear Cover 1 112 183.070011.02  |Fuel Pipe, Fuel Vavle To Carburetor 1
36 |2.02.014 Nut M6, Square 12 113 ]15.1820.001 Charger 1
37 |2.02.010 Cage Nut M5 8 114 11.845.3516 Screw ST3.5 x 16 3
38 [83.200701.03.2 |Handle, Left, Black 1 115]1.97.1.04 \Washer @4 3
39 [83.200704.01.2 |Bracket, Left, Black 1 116 |5.1830.006 Remote Module 1

40 |83.201600.05 Supporter, Right 1 117 183.200101.02  |Front Cover 1

41 |1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6 x 15 9 118 15.1110.005 Receptacle, DC 12V 1

42 11.6187.1.08 Lock Nut M8, Flange 2 119 5.1910.001 Special Receptacle 1

43 |2.13.001 Bushing @13.3 x @19.3 x 8 2 120 |1.818.0210.3 Screw M2 x 10, Green 4

44 |1.5789.0612.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 12, Black 4 121]1.93.02.3 Lock Washer @2, Green 4

45 183.200704.02.2 |Bracket, Right, Black 1 122 1.97.1.02.3 Washer @2, Green 4

46 |2.03.001 Bushing @13.3 x @19.3x 2 2 123 ]1.6170.02.3 Nut M2, Green 4

47 12.03.002 Washer @13 x @20 x 2.5 2 124 183.210001.00.3 |Connect Port, 125V/25A, Red 1

48 |2.08.002 Bolt M8 x 28 2 125 183.210001.00.1 |Connect Port, 125V/25A, Black 1

49 183.200701.04.2 |Handle, Right, Black 1 126 15.1120.013 Receptacle 2
50 |2.02.002 Nut M6, T-Style 2 127 11.819.0414 Screw M4 x 14 8
51 [83.200705.01.2 |Handle, Upper, Black 1 128 |11.6177.1.04.1  |Lock Nut M4, Flange, Black 10
52 183.200705.02.2 |Handle, Lower, Black 1 129 |5.1430.002 Intelligauge 1
53 [1.9074.3.0512.1 |Screw M5 x 12, Black 3 130 |1.9074.4.0414.1 |Screw M4 x 14 2
54 |1.5789.0635.1 Flange Bolt M6 x 35, Black 2 131183.019.32.2 Control Panel, Black 1
55 [83.190006.01 Rubber Sleeve, End Cover 1 132 15.1200.308 8Amp Circuit Breaker, Push Button 1
56 [83.190003.01 Generator End Cover 1 133 183.210002.03  |Control Box 1
57 [83.190001.01 Generator Fan 1 134 1122.210003.01 |Jacket, Control Box 1
58 [2.02.006 Nut M14 x 1.5 1 135]1.9074.4.0512 |Screw M5 x 12 1
59 [83.191100.01 Rotor Assembly 1 136 |1.9074.4.0535 |Screw M5 x 35 1
60 [1.5789.0645 Flange Bolt M6 x 45 4 137 ]|1.818.0514.3 Screw M5 x 14 2
61 [83.191200.15 Stator Assembly 1 138 |183.210016.00  |Speed Limiter 1
62 |83.190002.01 End Cover, Motor 1 139 |5.1000.000.3 Switch, Battery, Red 1
63 [83.405 Engine 1 140 |5.1000.001 Switch, 3-Mode 1

64 [1.6177.1.08 Lock Nut M8, Flange 12 14115.1040.007 Button, Throttle Control 1

65 [83.201600.02 Supporter, Left 1 142 |5.1010.003.1 Switch, Economy, Black 1

66 [83.201600.01 Supporter, Right 1 143 |5.1040.004 Remote Program Button 1

67 |183.201200.01 Motor Mount 4 144 15.1460.003 Pilot Lamp 1

68 |83.200607.01 Plug 1 145 15.1110.006 Receptacle, Battery Charger 1

69 |1.6182.06 Lock Nut M6 6 146 |11.5783.0514.3  |Bolt M5 x 14, Green 1
70 [83.200601.01 Base Setting Component 1 147 ]1.862.05 Lock Washer @5 1
71 [83.200609.02 Steel Plate 1 2 148 11.97.1.05.3 Washer @5, Green 2
72 |83.200609.01 Steel Plate 2 2 149 |1.93.05.3 Lock Washer @5, Green 2
73 [83.201400.01 Rubber 2 150 |1.6170.05.3 Nut M5, Green 2
74 [83.201702.01 Plug, Wheel 2 15119.1700.003 Plug, USB 5V/2.1A 1
75 [1.894.1.12 Retaining Ring @12 2 152 |9.1700.005 Smart Charger, 12V 1
76 |1.848.12 Washer @12 2 153 19.1600.012 Cables, 12V, 2m 1
77 |83.201701.01 Wheel, Left 1
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TECHNICAL DIAGRAMS

13001I1-P (EU/SC) PARTS LIST

No Part Number Description QTY No Part Number Description QTY
1 ]1.5789.0835 Flange Bolt M8x35 6 56 |2.03.016 Washer, Drain Bolt 1
2 |2.11.014 Oil Seal (325x@40x7) 2 57 [2.08.037 Bolt, Drain (M10x1.25x25) 1
3 |83.030007.01 Cover, Crankcase 1 58 [83.030009.01 Gasket, Cylinder Head 1
4 183.127000.01 Oil Level Sensor 1 59 [2.04.003 Dowel Pin (310x14) 2
5 |1.5789.0612 Flange Bolt M6x12 10 60 [83.040006.01 Valve, Exhaust 1
6 |83.030010.01 Plate, Coil 1 61 [83.040002.01 Valve, Intake 1
7 183.120100.02 Flywheel 1 62 [2.01.017 Stud Bolt (M6x32) 2
8 |83.080001.01 Cooling Fan 1 63 [83.010100.01 Cylinder Head 1
9 |83.060001.01 Pulley, Starter 1 64 [2.15.002 Spark Plug (F6RTC) 1
10 |2.02.006 Nut M14x1.5 1 65 [83.040017.01 Oil Seal, Valve 1
11 ]83.080100.01.2 |Fan Cover, Black 1 66 [83.040004.01 Guide Plate, Push Rod 1
12 |45.060008.00 Screw, Ratchet Guige 1 67 [1.5789.0865 Flange Bolt M8x65 2
13 |45.060007.00 Ratchet Guide 1 68 |1.5789.0845 Flange Bolt M8x45 2
14 |45.060009.00 Spring, Ratchet Guide 1 69 |2.01.020 Stud Bolt (M6x97) 2
15 ]45.060002.00 Starter Ratchet (Iron) 2 70 [83.040010.01 Bolt, Rocker Arm 2
16 |45.060003.00 Spring, Ratchet 2 71 |83.040005.01 Push Rod 2
17 {21.061001.01 Recoil Starter Reel 1 72 |83.040003.01 Spring, Valve 2
18 |21.061005.00 Recoil Starter Spring 1 73 |83.040009.01 Rocker Arm, Intake Valve 2
19 |81.061010.01 Rope Button 1 74 [83.040001.01 Retainer, Valve Spring (Up) 2
20 [81.061006.00 Grip, Starter 1 75 [83.040014.01 Valve Collet 2
21 12.10.001 Rope (@4x1570) 1 76 [21.040020.00 Adjusting Nut, Valve 2
22 ]2.05.050 Wire Clip, 100mm 1 77 [21.040021.00 Nut, Lock 2
23 183.061100.01.2 JRecoil Starter Cover, Black 1 78 [83.080200.01 Air Shroud, Cylinder 1
24 11.5789.0608 Flange Bolt M6x8 3 79 [23.020001.01 Breather Tube 1
25 183.091200.01 Cover, Air Cleaner 1 80 |83.021101.01 Cover, Cylinder Head 1
26 183.091300.01 Element, Air Cleaner 1 81 [83.021001.01 Gasket, Cylinder Head Element 1
27 |1.6177.1.06 Flange Lock Nut M6 2 82 183.021200.01 Element Component, Head Cover 1
28 |83.090001.01 Flange 1 83 |83.020002.01 Gasket, Cylinder Head Cover 1
29 [83.091100.01 Base, Air Cleaner 1 84 183.050301.01 Ring, First Piston 1
30 [83.091006.01 Buckle 1 85 [83.050302.01 Ring, Second Piston 1
31 [83.091002.02 Seal 1 86 [83.050303.01 Ring, Oil 1
32 |83.090004.01 Pipe, Air Cleaner 1 87 [2.09.002 Circlip (316x@1) 2
33 [83.130004.01 Gasket, Air Cleaner 1 88 |83.050005.01 Piston 1
34 [83.130000.02 Carburetor, Assembly 1 89 [83.050003.01 Wrist Pin 1
35 [83.130001.01 Insulator, Carburetor 1 90 [83.050200.01 Connecting Rod 1
36 [83.130002.01 Gasket, Insulator 2 91 |83.040100.01 Camshaft 1
37 |1.5789.0620 Flange Bolt M6x20 2 92 [83.031000.01 Oil Dipstick Assembly 1
38 [83.123000.01 Ignition Coil 1 93 [83.030035.01 Oil Nipple 1
39 |83.030100.01 Crankcase 1 94 [1.9074.1.0408 Screw M4x8 2
40 |83.040013.01 Lifter, Valve 2 95 (45.132200.01 Stepper Motor, Choke Valve 1
41 |83.030013.01 Seal Strip, Crankcase Cover 2 96 [81.132200.00 Stepper Motor, Throttle Valve 1
42 12.04.002 Dowel Pin (@8x14) 2 97 183.132100.01 Stepper Motor Base 1
43 ]1.276.6205 Bearing 6205 2 98 |83.130005.02 Support, Stepper Motor 1
44 (2.14.017 Woodruff Key (4x6.5%16) 1 99 [1.819.0508 Screw M5x8 1
45 183.125100.01 Starter Motor 1 100 |81.130008.00 Connecter, Throttle Valve Axis 1
46 15.1320.010 Plastic Corrugated Pipe (6.8x@10x100) 1 101 181.130010.00 Spring, Connecter 2
47 |5.1900.065 Red Wire, 130mm 1 102 [83.131000.02 Carburetor 1
48 [1.9074.3.0508 Screw M5x8 1 103 [1.818.0306 Screw M3x6 4
49 [152.200013.01 Sheath, Rubber 2 104 [1.9074.3.0508 Screw M5x8 2
50 ]83.050100.01 Crankshaft 1 105 [83.130008.01 Connecter, Choke Valve Axis 1
51 183.125200.01 Relay, Starter 1 106 83.131017.01 Standard Main Jet 1
52 |1.5789.0615 Flange Bolt M6x15 1 83.131017.01.01 |Altitude Main Jet /
53 183.030008.01 Gasket, Crankcase Cover 1 107 (83.061000.01 Recoil Assembly 1
54 11.9074.4.0510 Screw M5x10 4 108 183.091000.01 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
55 183.080014.01 Air Guide Board 1 109 [83.021000.01 Cylinder Head Cover 1
1

The part numbers above are used for both UK

and EU versions of the generator.

110 {83.091008.01

Plug_, Air Cleaner Base

Additional UK parts:

PART DESCRIPTION

83.221000.00

240v 50hz Control unit

5.1110.000

240v 13amp Receptacle

10
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GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT
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